HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.

Attorneys and Counselors at Law

© .. 31 Elm Street _
" P.O. Box #7688
Malone, New York 12953

BRYAN J. HUGHES January 6, 1994 Telephone: (518) 483-4330
BRIAN S. STEWART " Fax: (518) 483-4005
Chief James Phillips PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL

Village of Malone Police Department
2 Park Place
Malone, New York 12953

Re: Patrick Nichols vs. Villace of Malone

Dear Chief Phillips:

Enclosed is a copy of the entire personnel file of Officer
Nichols .as it was submitted into evidence at his disciplinary

hearing in September 1993. I recommend that you use these
documents to create a new personnel file for Officer Nichols. The
original has become an exhibit. Tt is being submitted to Judge

Plumadore in connection with the ongoing Article 78 proceeding. It
will be quite awhile before I am able to return that document to
you. Thank you for your understanding in this matter.

Very truly yours,
s

Y s
HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.
by Brian S. Stewart

BSS/tlw
enclosure
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HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.

Attorneys and Counselors at Law
- 31 Elm Street
P.O. Box #7588
Malone, New York 12953

BRYAN J. HUGHES January 10, 1994 Telephone: (518) 483.4330
BRIAN S. STEWART Fax: (518) 483-4005

J. Brian McKee
11 Charles Street
Malone, New York 12953

Re: Patrick Nicheols vs. Villace of Malone (appeal)

Dear Mr. McKee:

I have read your letter to Judge Main and your correspondence
to me dated December 29, 19¢3. I am preparing an answer for the
Village of Malone and Officer Nicheols’ Article 78 proceeding.

We have the opportunity to submit affidavits along with the
answer. I believe it would be appropriate to submit an affidavit
from you denying Officer Nichols’ allegations that you were somehow
biased and that your evidentiary rulings were improper. I have
prepared such an affidavit, and it is enclosed.

If the affidavit meets with your approval, I would appreciate
it if you would execute it before a notary public and return it to
me at your earliest convenience. Thank you for your help in this
matter.

Vexry truly yours,
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HUGEES & STEWART, P.C.
by Brian S. Stewart

BsSS/tlw
enclosure
cc: Mayor James Feeley




State of New York
County of Franklin  Supreme Court

Patrick Nichols, RESPONDING AFFIDAVIT OF
HEARING OFFICER
Petitioner,
‘Index No. 93-755
Ve
Village of Malone,
Resgondent.

STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN )ss.:

J. Brian McKee, being duly sworn, deposes and says that:

1. I was the hearing officer duly appointed in the underlying
civil service proceeding to take testimony regarding alleged violations
of police department regulations by the petitioner Patrick Nichols.

2. I make this affidavit to accompany the Village’s verified
answer to the petitioner’s Article 78 petition. I make this affidavit
for the purpose of refuting certain allegations made by the petitioner
against me.

3. In his Article 78 petition, the petitioner alleges that I was
partial and biased against him in my conduct of the hearing held on
September 16 and 17, 1993.

4. In particular, the petitioner alleges that I was biased and
impartial because I demonstrated a friendship to the Malone Village
Police Department citing a March 14, 1991 letter written by me as the
owner of the Gateway Motel.

5. The primary purpose of the letter in question was to commend
members of the Department, including Police Officer Nichols, for the
professional manner in which they had responded to a hold-up alarm
transmitted by the Motel. This letter does not show bias on my part
against Officer Nichols. 1Indeed, it shows just the opposite.

6. I showed no partiality or bias to either party to the hearing,
and I refer the court to the transcript of the proceedings and to ny
final report and recommendation which included strong public criticism
for management personnel in the Police Department and for the Mayor
himself as well as findings unfavorable to the petitioner.

7. Where appropriate and required, I recommended a dismissal of
some charges and specifications levied against the petitioner, and I did
not concur with the request of the Village of Malone that the petitioner
be outright terminated.




8. Although I have been a former employee of the Police
Department, I have also been a friend to the petitioner officer Nichols.
I have personally supported him when he came to me and asked me to
financially support the DARE program which he was then managing. I also
accepted his request that I be the key note speaker at one of the DARE
graduation ceremonies.

9. I have had extensive schooling and training in industrial and
labor relations, and I have had extensive experience in disciplinary
matters, including four years as the director of a two thousand person
agency. I have always been able to demonstrate my integrity and
professionalism in disciplinary matters despite my personal friendship
or working relationship with the parties thereto, and I have always
attempted to act in such matters without bias or partiality.

10. During the course of the hearing, I was called upon to make a
number of evidentiary rulings. I attempted to exercise common sense in
my evidentiary rulings, and I believed then and believe now that all of
my evidentiary rulings were reasonable, appropriate and legal.

11. With respect to the Petitioner’s allegation that he suspected
a cover-up of his charges by management in the police department, I
found that such charge was without merit. . I did not permit the
testimony of defense witness Hanna on the topic of cover-ups after
counsel for petitioner acknowledged that he could not demonstrate a
direct connection between Mr. Hanna’s planned testimony on a "rumored
police cover-up" in the past and the actions of those involved in the
matters charged in the Nichols case which was before me.

12. I believe that my rulings with respect to the "wWhistleblower
Law" were in all respects proper. In my opinion, that defense was
without merit. Officer Nichols’ complaint was not timely because he
waited from April 2nd to July 13, 1993 to raise charges against an
officer. He did not raise those charges until just after having been
disciplined by the officer he then complained about. He did not permit
the police department management a reasonable amount of time to
investigate his charges before by-passing the chain of command and
making unauthorized contacts and disclosures outside the police
department, despite being assured, in writing, by the chief of Police
that his charges were being investigated and that disciplinary action
would be taken where warranted by the facts.

13. Petitioner’s attorney has complained that he was n5t given
adequate time to submit a closing memorandum prior to the issuance of my
report and recommendation.

14. At the close of the evidentiary hearing, I instructed both
petitioner’s attorney and the attorney for the Village of Malone that I
required a closing memorandum within three weeks, which would have been
October 8, 1993.

15. I received a closing memorandum from the attorney for the
Village of Malone on October 7, 1993.




16. I subsequently have conversations with petitioner and his
counsel pointing out that I had not received their closing memorandum.
I provided petitioner and his counsel with ny personal federal express
account number to expedite transmittal of petitioner’s closing
memorandum.

17. I never agreed that submission of closing memoranda by counsel
would await receipt and review by them of the transcript of the
hearings. Nevertheless, upon receipt of the transcripts on or about
October 12, 1993 a copy was transmitted by me to petitioner’s counsel by
Federal Express.

18. I made my report and recommendation which was dated October
13, 1993.

19. On or about October 15, 1993, I received a closing memorandum
from petitioner’s attorney. I reviewed that memorandum and found
nothing therein which was not already raised during the hearing. I then
wrote to the Mayor of the Village of Malone indicating to him that I had
reviewed the memorandum from petitioner’s attorney but that I did not
feel compelled to make any changes in my report and recommendation.

Dated:

J. Brian McKee

Sworn to before me this
day of ¢ 1994,

Notary Public
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HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.
Attorneys and Counselors at Law
31 Elm Street
P.O. Box #788
Malone, New York 12953

BRYAN J. HUGHES October 15, 1993 Telephone: (518) 483-4330
BRIAN S. STEWART o~ Fax: (518) 483-4005

Mayor James Feeley
Malone Village Offices
16 Elm Street

Malone, New York 12953

Re: Village of Malone vs. Patrick Nichols

Dear Jim:

Now that we have a decision, it would be appropriate to review
the procedure that must be complied with in order %o have the
village board review that recommendation and take action.

The first thing we must do is to make sure that a copy of the
original charges, the answer, the transcript and the hearing
officer’s recommendation are placed on file with the village clerk.
The second thing we must do is to make sure that a copy cf the
transcript has been forwarded to Mr. Nichols or his attorney. The
third thing we must do is to send a copy of the charges, answver,
transcript and recommendation to Pat Gaglianese at Franklin County
to be placed on file in her office. These things are reguired by
Civil Service Law §75 (3).

The matter is then referred to the village board which is
supposed to deliberate and make a decision as to what to do. Its
options are limited to the following: a reprimand; a fine not to
exceed $100, to be deducted from the salary or wages of such
employee; suspension without pay for a period not exceeding two
months; demotion in grade and title; or dismissal from the service.
The time during which the officer was suspended without pay may be
considered as part of the penalty but does not have to be. Civil
Service Law §75 (3).

General Construction Law §41 provides that if a public body
consists of three or more persons, then a majority of the whole
number of such board constitutes a, quorum. A qguorum of the village
board is therefore three members, whether or not you consider the
mayor to be a member of the village board. In point of fact, the
mayor is considered a member of the village board. Village Law §3-
301 (4). -




—-2- October 15, 1993

TO: MAYOR JAMES FEELEY
RE: VILLAGE OF MALONE VS. PATRICK NICHOLS

General Construction Law §41 is a bit ambiguous. If you have
a quorum, is a vote by a majority of the querum effective, or does
a vote have to pass by a majority of the entire board? Despite an
old New York Supreme Court decision to the contrary, the Attorney
General’s Office has ruled on this gquestion repeatedly and has
consistently decided that a vote is only effective if it is passed
by a majority of the entire board. 1974 A.G. March 1; 1979 A.G.
August 13; 1982 A.G. August 30. The Appellate Division has finally
come -around to the same conclusion in a case involving a
subdivision plat approval. DEP Resources, Inc. vs. Planning Board
of Monrce, 131 AD2nd 757.

There is already one vacancy on the village board. I believe
that you are disqualified from participating in the village board
discussions concerning this matter. I base that conclusion on the
case of Sander vs. Owens, 82 Ad2d 268. That was a 1981 case in
which a county -clerk brought charges against an employee. The
Appellate Division concluded that the county clerk was prohibited
not only from being the hearing officer but from participating in
the ultimate decision making process, because he was the one who
forwarded the charges. In our case, you were primarily responsible
for forwarding the charges, and you testified to that effect at the

. ‘hearing.

That means that there are three trustees available to decide
this matter. To take any action at all, they are going to have to
be unanimous. In my opinion, a vote of two to one in either
direction has absolutely no effect and Mr. Nichols will ceontinue to
be suspended without pay until the board takes action.

My recommendation is that the matter be scheduled for a
special meeting of the village board and that the board ceonduct its
decision making process in executive session. You should not be
present at the executive session. - In the event that the board
decides that it cannot take action, the matter will have to be re-
scheduled after a new village board member is appeointed.

Very—~truly yours,

; / ;ﬂ.,@:_/ﬂ

HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.
by Brian S. Stewart

BSS/tlw




VOLUNTARY STATEMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK TIME STARTED 12:30P
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN TIME ENDED 12:40P

DATE Qctober 21, 1883 PLACE Malone Police Department

Y licn is
cne2, NY ang oegree of

ik

e&cduczation is 15 vyears. | would ® to state that on the
aboave date while T was &t the Mayor's QOffice located at 15
Elm Street in the Village of Mzlon ne, NY. 4t 12:10PM Mayor
Feeley calied Officer Pat Nichols on the speaker phone. 1
V“as present when the rhore czl! was made and also Elizabeth
Bessstte was present ¥hen Pat answered the pheone Mayor
Feeley told Fat O %¥&s czlling, and =zaid to him I hear
Chznnel 5 is Coming to interview wou Pat acknowledge that
they were. Ths Mayor then told Pat that he was sti;] 2
memier of the Police Depariment even though he was on
fuspsnsion and he zdvised him to read section 1.5 of the
rules of conduct before NZ made any statement to the press,
Pat thzn said he #ould contact his attorney.

emsnt cons sisting of 1 page and the facts
contained herein are true a2nd correct. I Understand that
mak;ns a false written statement is punishable as a class A
misdemeanor Fursuant to section 210.45 of the Penal Law of
the State of New York.,

I have read this stat

‘med under penalty of Law
this 21 day of Octcher, 1093

Signed: \.Lﬂ*q> E? “41ﬂ\"

PAGE ‘1 OF 1 PAGES




; EXHIBIT
| Vidacs # /3
. - ) <
_ VOLUNTARY STATEMENT DT Tl

STATE OF NEW YORK™ TIME STARTED
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN TIME ENDED

DATEJGcther;ZIfIQSSfFLACE?;GMalmne FD 3 - - R Fi - FRTEE S

I would like to state that the esrly part of

September 1883 | was at my'p loyrent, Smith's 24hr
Towing Zérvice, | belisve it in *he morning

. hours when 1" was apgprocached Fat zsked me if. ] -
would sign z-petitian cn his ! € mg the petitico:
and -1 looked a2t it. -1t alrezdy h es-ocn it so 1
signed it. 1 cidn't even rezd it ver went into what
it wss .2bcut, after | had signed it beck_ite2 FPat and
he 'went.aover-to co2-af Ry CS-wOr 5 Lsmit e’ comrrere

3 : T¥S5/Fat zrnd Tzle hed = bried

- conversstion but | don't knew asbout what. .
! have reszd this stiztementihzd thi © rezd to me) T,
corsizgtling of 1 pzzels) and ths ts gined hersin ars :
true znd-correct. | havs zlso besn told 2rs | urderstand that
mzking a Talee written stztement is punizhzsble 23 a class A
miscdemsznor pursuant 4o gecticn 210.435 of the Fernal. Law of ; -
the Sizate of MNew York:




- - STATETOF NEW YORK.'

_j . Lot
C\.\\:j\ RS S~

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN =~ ¢~

[,Dale -Lzmiti
ny acdress ig = nd
is 9th.

I would- lik vring the
Sepitemier 1863 2 of smpl
Towing Service ge o HMal
mechasnic a2t tha & working
eafsrncom whenll was =0 Ty Fst Ni
& peviticn’and zsked me to sign it. | re

“. said something to the effect that | wou!
in scmething that 'wss goirg cn betwesn h
Folice Department. | krsw from whzt | hs
newscapere that. Pat has besn = ended {
didn't rezily Tey much atienti I sign
hznded it kzck to him.

I have read this staztemesnithad this stz:
consisting of - 1° page(s) zrd ithe Tzcts
trve and correct.' | have zlso besn told
making & falsze writien statement is puni

. misdemearnor pursuant to seciisn 210.45 o

the  State-of New York.:. .
#*Aifirmed under penaltiy of Lzw

~

cday o7 Dect ,:i8

4]
4

this 21

Signed:

TIME “STARTED-
TIME ENDED =, ~

cegree of =Zwucaticn
‘garly part of -
cymsEnt, Emith's Z24h-
cne NY. I zm a

2N a car-cocne
‘ciigis; Fat handeg o=
gd it ocver znd it
¢ suzpport his action
im and 'the Mzalone

d read in tihe
or something - but.l
ed Pet's petiticn-an
enent . read to me} ”
contsined herein are
end 1 wunderstand thsa
shzble az a class A
i the Fersl Law o7
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HUGHES & STEWART, P. C,

Attorneys and Counsclors at Law

. 31 Elm Street
FO. Box #788 0CT 2% 1993
Malone, New York 12953
October 22, 1993 Telephone: (518} 483-4330

. BRYAN J. HHUGHES®
BRIAN 5. STEWART
Thomas P. Halley, Esq.
297 Mill Street
Poughkeepsie, New York 12601

Fax: (518) 483.4005

Ra; lage falone Ve a

Dear Tom:

Congratulations on what I think was a good outcome for your
client, Although the Village Board found him guilty, it is
apparent that they thought a 1little leniency was in order.
Hopefully, we can now move beyond this episcde.

Cn“‘“ .

In my telephone conversation with you on August 2ist, you
indicated something to me which was extremely troublesome, If I
recall correctly, you sald that Mr. Nichols told you that he had
been informed by certain members of tha police department that they
were told how to testify or that they were foreced to testify in a
certain way, or words to that effect., &s far as T know, this is
incorrect. However, I cannot have that kind of allegation floating
around the village of Malone and not do the proper investigation.

Please instruct Officer Nichols to make a written report of
his charge and to submit three copies in envelopes marked personal
and confidential. One copy is to go to Chief Phillips. The second
copy is to go to Trustee Robart Frassr. The third copy is to come
to my office.

Officer Nichols is not to conduct an investigation. I want
the details of exactly what he wae told and who said it to him,
Beyond that, Pat is to do no more.

The report must be mailed no later than Friday, October 29th.
Officer Nichols should consider this an order coming to him
directly from the Chief and the Mayor. I am sending it through
your office as a courtesy, because you were the one who first made
me aware of these allegations. -

Very uly youE§§§§%g§;;<?;ZZX

HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.
by Brian S, K Stewart

BSS/tlw

¢ci: Mayor James Feeley
Trustee Robert Fraser
Chief James Phillips
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HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.

Attorneys and Counselors at Law

31 Elm Street
P.O. Box #788
Malone, New York 12953
BRYAN J. HUGHES October 27, 1993 Telephone: (518) 483-4330
BRIAN S. STEWART Fax: (518) 483-4005

VILLAGE OF MALONE

c/o Mayor James Feeley
Village Office

16 Elm Street

Malone, New York 12953

Re: Villace of Malone vs. Patrick Nichols

Dear Mayocr Feeley:

Enclosed is another, and I believe final voucher for services

rendered in connection with the Nichols matter.  This voucher
covers the closing memorandum and the special meeting of the
village board. I am extremely conscious of the fact that this

process 1is an expensive one, and I have tried to keep my time
within reasonable limits and still get the job done. I greatly =
appreciate your allowing my firm to be of service to you in this -

matter.
Very/f;%ly yours,
// Srip7
/ [
HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.
by Brian S. Stewart
BSS/tlw

enclosure
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Petrick M. Nichrols
146 Webster St.
fzlona, NY 12853
£53-11186

Brian S. Stewart
Robert Fraser
Jzmes Phillips

As ordered by thz Chisf of Polics and the Meyor of Malone I
&m submitting this repcrt containing informaticn regardéing
allezetions of the tampering with a witness. Thess ellegetions
are in response to the Civil Servics Eearinz of September 18 &
17, 1983, Village of Melons vs. Patrick Nichols.

It must be made
hearsay cominz froom
cuestionsd in crdsr to
has zzrzed to offer =
essigned to investiszaet

During the afternocn of Qciobsr c, 1583 wifzs Batzy
advised me that she had a conversation with an OF r tnat head
testified et the Civil Service Heering on the 156th. Shz stztad
the Officer told hsr he was advised whilse beirg presared for
testimony by Stewsrt ez to what he could and could noi sa2y and
what hs would end would not say. H2 was also told he could  not
elaborate on dsiails in ordsr to clazrify nis answars. My wife
further stated that ths Officer zlso told nsr that he was given
orders to stay eway from ma2 (Pat) on or off duty o» charges would
also be brought ezainst .

The above information is as accurate as I recall and it 1is
being submitted in response to & written order r=ceivzd on
Cctober 26, 1883. Cepies, as ordered, ars being sent to Robert
Fraser (Trustes), Jemes Phillips (Polics Chief) and Brian Stewart
(Attorney for Villags of Malonz).
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£  THOMAS M. KEMP

FLAMNDERS SCHOOL
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THOMAS P. HALLEY
ATTORNEY AT LAW

297 MILL STREET
POUGHKEEPSIE, N. Y. 12601
(814) 452-9120

FAX (914) 452-9182

November 1, 1993

Brain S. Stewart
Hughes & Stewart, P.C.
31 Elm Street

.Malone, New York 12953

RE: Village of Malone v Patrick Nichols

Dear Brian:

You should have a copy of Pat Nichols’ statement to yourself,
Trustee Fraser and Chief Philips. He has provided me with a
copy. I should advise you that there is a concern on the
part of Betzy Nichols regarding this matter. Pat notes in
his letter that his wife has agreed to offer a statement to a
responsible agent or agency. I note that there is a concern
on the part of Betzy Nichols that this incident may not be
fully or properly investigated. I am not taking a position
as to whether or not this is accurate. I am merely stating
to you what the concern is. Obviously, a major portion of
the Civil Service Hearing related to whether or not the
Police Department could adequately investigate itself. I
think that Betzy Nichols continues to share this concern.

Again, I do not wish to imply any wreong deing, or potential
for wrong doing, or claim that any inappropriate actions have
taken place. I am just relaying the concern that has been
expressed to me. Anything that you can do to relieve this
concern would be most appreciated.

Thank you for your attention and courtesies on this matter to
date.

truly vyours,

THOMAS P. \HALLEY

cc: Patrick Nichols
146 Webster St.
Malone NY 12953




HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.

Attorneys and Counselors at Law
31 Elm Street

P.O. Box #788
Malone, New York 12953
BRYAN J. HUGHES November 2, 1993 Telephone: (518) 483.4330
BRIAN S. STEWART Fax: (518) 483-4005

Mayor James Feeley
Village of Malone Office
16 Elm Street

Malone, New York 12953

Re: Patrick Nichols

Dear Jim:

Enclecsed is a copy of a report I have received from Pat "~
Nichols. ¥ It is dated October 27th, and I received it on October
29th. I requested a report detailing allegations that certain
members of the police force claim they had felt pressured or forced
into testifying a certain way.

- Typically for Pat, this report doesn’t take me anywhere,
because it’s filtered behind layers of heresay and undisclosed
sources. It does appear as though I am the person named as having
done something imprcper, although the report isn‘t terribly clear
on that either.

As you know, the police officers were guestioned in your
presence and/or the presence of Chief Phillips or Assistant Chief
Moll. I didn’t gquestion anyone alone, except for my first
interview with Scott Mulverhill. I have absolutely no recollection
cf telling anyocne how to testify or threatening them if they
testified in a certain way. There were numerous instances in which
I instructed witnesses on the undesirability of heresay.

Since I appear to be accused of some kind of wrongdoing, I
don’t believe it would be appropriate for me to tell you or the
Chief how to conduct an investigation into this matter, except to
say that some kind of investigation should be done, and the source
of this story should be identified.

Very truly yours,

HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.
by Brian S. Stewart

BSS/tlw
enclosure
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Patrick M. Nichols
1486 Webster St.
Malone, NY 12953
483-11186

Brian S. Stewart
Robert Fraser
James Phillips

As ordered by the Chief of Police and the Mayor of Malone I
am submitting this report containing information regarding
allegations of the tampering with a witness. These allegations
are in response to the Civil Service Hearing of September 186 &
17, 1983, Village of Malone ves. Patrick Nichols.

It must be made clear the following remarks are strictly
hearsay coming from me and therefore my source should also be
questioned in order to further substantiate the claim. My source
has agreed to offer a statement to a responsible agent or agency
assigned to investigate the aforementioned allegations.

During the afternoon of October 8, 1893 my wife Betzy
advised me that she had a conversation. with an Officer that had.
testified at the Civil Service Hearing on the 16th. She stated
‘the Officer told her he was advised while being prepared for
testimony by Stewart as to what he could and could mnot say and
what he would and would not say. He was also told he could not
elaborate on details in order +to clarify his answers. My wife
further stated that the Officer also told her that he was given
orders to stay away from me (Pat) on or off duty or charges would
also be brought against him.

The above information is as accurate as I recall and it is
being submitted in response to a written order received on
October 28, 1883. Copies, as ordered, are being sent to Robert
Fraser (Trustee), James Phillips (Police Chief) and Brian Stewart

(Attorney for Village of Malone).

Patrick M. Nichols
October 27,

1983

c




Brian Stewonst

POLICE DEPT.

VILLAGE OF MALONE

2 Park Place * Malone, New York 12953 » (518) 483-2424 » FAX (518) 483-2426

James E. Phillips Vernon N. Marlow Jr.
Chief of Police Assistant Chief

November 3. 1993

Ms. Betzy Nichols
Malone, New York 129323

Oear Ms. Nichols:

I am in receipt of a letter from vour husband, dated October
27, 1993, that is a response to an order, to him, outlined in a letter

=

to his attorney on October 22, 1993.
In that letter he was ordered to make & written report
detailing information he had that certain members of the Malone Police

Department were told how to testify or that they were forced to
testify in a certain way at a Civil Service Hearing on September 16,

1993, Village of Malone v, Fatrick Nichols.

In that letter he stressed that his information was
"strrictly hearsay" and named you as his source, as an officer had
spoken to you about these allegations.

In order for an investigation to be undertaken, it will be
necessary for you to name the officer who spoke to you so that
appropriate statements can be taken.

Flease provide a notarized statement to this department by
November 17, 1993, detailing the allegations outlined in your
husband’s letter, so a proper investigation can be undertaken.

. Very tr‘mé YOUrs ,

mes E. Fh1111ps
hlef of Folice




November 8, 1993

Chief James E. Phillips
Malone Village Police Dept.
2 Park Place

Malone, NY 12853

Chief:

I &am in receipt of your letter of November 3, 1993. As was
stated in Mr. Halley s letter to Brian Stewart of November 1ist, I
have strong concerns whether or not this matter will Dbe properly
investigated by the Malone Village Police Dept.

Because I am not willing to jeopardize another Police Officer s
Job, or his friendship, I will not comply with your recuest to
provide a notarized statement to you regarding this matter. I

don"t feel it would be in the Dbest interest of the Officef;i
involved, " given the previous and continuous mishandling of ny v

husband s situation.

As clearly stated in Mr. Halley' s and my husband s letters, I
would be willing to make a statement ONLY to a responsible agent
or agency. At this time, I perscnally do not consider the Malone
Police Dept. a responsible agent or agency.

Sincerely,

Bty Trskois

Betzy Nlchols

cc; Thomas Halley
Brian Stewart
Robt. Fraser




HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.

Attorneys and Counselors at Law

31 Elm Street
P.O. Box #788
Malone, New York 12953
BRYAN J. HUGHES November 15, 1993 Telephone: (518) 483-4330
BRIAN S. STEWART Fax: (518) 483-4005

Mayor James Feeley
Village of Malone Offices
16 Elm Street

Malone, New York 126853

Re: Patrick Nichols

Dear Jin:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter from Chief Phillips to Betzy
Nichols and a copy of her response dated November 8th. I received
these on the 10th of November. Betzy 1is refusing to name the
cfficer who allegedly said that I told him how to testify. The
Chief might ke within his rights to drop the investigation at this
point. However, it would probably be advisable to take the next
step and to have scmeone guestion the officers who testified in an
attempt to determine whether any of them feel that I instructed
them to lie or change their testimony.

Very truly. yours,
HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.
by Brian S. Stewart

BSS/tlw
enclosures




Brion Stewont

" y
VILLAGE OF MALONE
2 Park Place - Malone, New York 12953 « (518) 483-2424 - FAX (518) 483-2426
James E. Phillips Vernon N. Marlow Jr
Chief of Police Assistant Chief

November 3. 1993

Ms. Betzy Nichols
I

Malone, New York 129353

lear Ms. Nicheols:

1 am in receipt of a letter from your husband, dated October
27, 1993, that is a response to an order, to him, outlined in a letter

_e

to his nLtorney cn Cctober 22, 1993.
In that letter he was ordered to make a written report
detailing information he had that certain members of the Malone FPolice

Department were told how to testify or that they were forced to e
testify in a certain way at a Civil Service Hearing on September 16,

1993, Village of Malone v. Patrick Nichols.

In that 1etter he stressed that his information was
"strictly hearsay" and named you as his socurce, as an officer had
spoken to you about these allegations.

In order for an investigation to be undertaken, it will be
necessary for you to name the officer who spoke to you so that
appropriate statements can be taken.

Flease provide a notarized statement to this department by
November 17, 1993, detailing the allegations outlined in your
husband’s letter, so a proper investigation can be undertaken.

Very trLQ yours,

mes E. Fhlllzps
hief of Folice




Chief:
I &am in recsipt oI your letiter of Novsmkber 3, 1883. As wzs
cstated in Mr. Helley s letter to Brizn Stswart of November 1st, I
heve strong concerns whether or not tnils matter will b= properly
investigated by the Malons Villzge Polics Dept.
Because [ am net willing to jeopardize anciher Tolice Officer’ s
30b, or his friendship, I will nrot comply withn your re&guest T
orovide a notarized statzment To you regerding this matier. I
don"t feel it would be in the best interest cf the Ofiicsr
invelved, given ths previous and continucus mishandling of ny
husbhband s situation.
clearly stezted in Mr. Halley's and my Thustand’s latters. I
4 be willing to meke a statemsnt ONLY to a responsible zgent
gency. AL this time, I rversonally do noct corsider the Melons
ce Dzpt. & responsible agent or agency.
erely,
7 -7
Dotz Nicheld
V'
Betzy Nichols
cc; Thomas Halley
Brian Stewart
Pobt. Fraser
T e e,
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Village of Malone New York

16 Eim Street
MALONE, NEW YORK 12953

Telephone: (518) 4834570

December &. 1993

Ms. Betzy Nichols
Malone., New York 1295
ear Ms. Nichols:

As a resuit of your refu=sal to cooperate with any
investigation conducted by the Malone Folice Department. and the
declination of both the New York State Folice and the Franklin County
District Attorney’s Office to investigate your allegations, I assigned
the Folice Committee of the Village EBoard to investigate your
allegations. -

On November 2%9th and December 1st a11 members of the Malone
Folice Department, who were called by the Village to testify at your
husband’s hearing on September 16, 1993, were interviewed by Trustees
Fraser and Lavoie.

The Committee was to determine:

1. If any officer was forced, coerced or otherwise
made to testify in any manner other than truthfully.

2. Did any cfficer, since the hearing, have any
discussions of their testimony with you, and

3. If any officer had talked with you, did they tell
or imply to yDu that they were advised or pressured
by attorney Erfan Stewart, or by anyone else, as to
what they could and could not say at the hearing.

The Committee has reported back to me and the findings of
their investigation are that no officer was made to testify in any
manner other than truthfully and no officer had any communication with
you concerning their testimony of September 16, 1993.

As such, unless other pertinent 1nformat10n develops, the
Village EBoard of Trustees and I will consider this matter closed.

Vv ry tru]y ours,

Vsl . W/‘

/
/James N. Feeley //

Mayor

JINF :ejb
cc: Trustees
Brian Stewart
Chief James Fhillips




T T

Village of Malone New York

16 Elm Street
MALONE, NEW YORK 12953

Telephone: (518) 4834570

Necember &. 1993

Brian Stewart

Attorney at Law

31 Elm Street

Malone., New York 129353

TVesr Brian:

Enclosed is a copy of the letter I sent Betzy Nichols,
outlining the results of an investigation conducted, at my reguest, by
the Police Committee of the Malone Village Board.

While my personal feelings are that you conducted vourseldf
in a professional and forthright manner, it became apparsnt that some
sort of investigation into Ms. Nichol ‘s allegations would have to be
undertaken.

The findings of the Committee’s investigation helid no
surprises for me, though I must say that I am sorry that yvou found
vourself the brunt of Ms. Nichol’s misguided and unfounded
allegaticns.

I again want to commend vou for the cutstanding service you
provided the VYillage and assure vou that I find your professionalism
and integrity above reproach.

I hope vou and vour family enjoy the coming holiday season.

Slﬁcerely,
(/%m/eyv VQAJd
/Gg;es N. Feeley
™

ayor

InF redb
Enc




Village of Malone New York

16 Eim Street
MALONE, NEW YORK 12953

Telephone: (518) 483-4570

December 4. 1993

Ms. EBetzy Nichols
atone., New York 1295
Dear Ms. Nichols:

As a resulit of your refusal to cooperate with any
investigation conducted by the Malone Folice Department, and the
declination of both the New York State Folice and the Franklin County
District Attorney’s Dffice to investigate your allegations, I assigned
the Folice Committee of the Village Eoard to investigate your

a1legation5.

On November 2%th and December 1st all members of the Malone
Folice Department, who were called by the Village to testify at your
husband’s hearing on September 16, 1993, were interviewed by Trustees
Fraser and Lavoie.

The Committee was to determine:

1. If any officer was forced, coerced or otherwise
made to testify in any manner other than truthfully.

2. Did any cfficer, since the hearing, have any
discussions of their testimony with you, and

3. If any officer had talked with you, did they tell
or imply to you that they were advised or pressured
by attorney Erfan Stewart, or by anyone else, as to
what they could and could rot say at the hearing.

The Committee has reported back to me and the findings of
their investigation are that no officer was made to testify 'in any
manner other than truthfully and no officer had any communication with
yor concerning their testimony of September 16, 19%93.

As such, unless other pertinent information develops, the

Village EBoard of Trustees and I will consider this matter closed.

Very truly yours,

SRS
/J;’/‘r’fr’M 71 W
4

James N. Feeley
Mayor
JNF :ejb
€c: Trustees
Brian Stewart
Chief James Fhiltips
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Cectign 6.2.2 Perform assigned cduties in a professional manner.
Czetion 10.1.8 Incompetency OF inefficiency in the performance of
cuty.

Secition 10.1.18 Failure to trezt &n¥ psrson civilly &nd
respsctfully.

1f +this man, (who implicated himself in the pPublic Heearing
zzainst w¥ husbend, Patrick Nichols), cannot ssperate his
professiohal obligetions ZIrom his personzl fezlings, then he
cnould be assigned different cduties. If he is sO2 consumsd with
his "g=t evan” sttitude and is capable of trsaztinzg m=, & citizen
znd taxpayer, WwWno was at +he Stetion under legitimzte
circumstances, with suc! discourtesy, disrsspsct and &arrogence,
it makes one wonder whzt kind of treztment mv¥ husband hes to
erndure from him. This man cshould not be allowed to continue in
his capzoiity as & Sergeanc if h2 is not capzble of doing so with
professionalism, regardless oI who he’'s dezling with.

I hops this matter will bz loocksd into thorouzhly, &and prozsET,
fitting ection will bz tzksn =& < Pitchie. I will be
hzppy to answer &ny guszstions you i} ing this matcer.
Sinceresly,

Bzitzv Nichols

xJust & FTooinots. I spo +s FPzirick later regarding the ahova
r=ntion accicent. It s= thzre were injuries susteinad that
reguired the need Ior Rezscuz Sguzd. Lfter sseing this
csccident (naving teen inv ed in a similar oremyseli), I knew 1
§§d Fg ?eact cuickly as zone undoubitedly was injured. Sgt.
RizTcnzie s.p?rsonal prool with mv hnusband znd me could have
Fauseg‘a deley in getting is victim the care ne=ded, if I had
reern the only cons attempt to report this accicdent.

cc; Thomzs Helley




' _SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
_COUNTY OF FRANKLIN ..

- _Patrle Nichols,

.[.}\4 ";mw; Q;,Pf M»C
7> 5’

.I.,n.d.ex_'__l_iok_,.
" Petitioner, NOTICE: OF _:PVETITIQN

—against- -
Village of Malone,

Respondent.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that upon the annexed petition of
Patrick Nichols, verified December lﬂi, 1993, the'annexed
effidayit of THOMAS P. HALLEY, sworn to on the 16th day of
December 1993, and the exhibite ettached herein, an
application will be made to this court, at a term thereof, to
be held at the Ccurt House at Malone, New York, on the 20th
day of January, 1994 at 9:30 o’clock in the forencon of that
day, or as soon thereafter zas counsei can be heard, for a
judgment reversing and annulling, the determination of the
Village Board of the Village of Malone, made the 20th of
October, 1993, pursuant to the provisions of Section 75 and
Section 76 of the Civil Service Law of the State of New York,

and granting such other and further relief as the court may

~deem just and proper.

-PLEASE TAKE FURTHER notice that a verified answer and

‘supporting affidavits, if any, must be served at, least five

" days before the aforesaid date of hearing.
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HUGHES & STEWART, P. C."

_Attorneys and Counselors at Law

31 Elm Street
P.0. Box #788
" Malone, New York 12853 .

BRYAN J. HUGHES December 28, '1893 ' Telephone: (518) 483-4330
" BRIAN S. STEWART ;. Fax: (518) 483-4005

Mayor James N. Feeley
Village of Malone Offices
16 Elm Street

Malone, New York 12933

Re: Nichols vs. Villace of Malone (Appeal)

Dear Jim:

Enclosed is a draft of a verified answer to the petition.
Please let me know whether it meets with the approval cof the Board.

We will need the criginal transcript report from McKee and zll
the original exhipits.

Very truly yours,

BSS/tlw
enclosure

oF
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State of New York
county of Franklin Supreme Court i

Patrick Nichols, Verified Answer to Petition
Petitioner, Index No. 93-755
v. ; : i/
g //N/7¢
village of Malone,

Respondent.

. |

The Respcndent, the Village of Malone, through its attorneys
Hughes & Stewart, P.C. answers the petition of the petitioner as
follows:

1. Admits each and every allegation contained in paragrapns
1, 2, 3, 10, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 28, 33, 34, 35, 36, 45, 51, 75, 7°
and 80 of the petition. ; )
Denies knowledcé or information sufficient to form a
to each and every allegation contained in paragraphs 5,
6, 7, 8, 14, 15, 16, 17, 42, 47, 48, 49, 55, 58, 63, 72 and 78 cf
o

ch and every allegation contained in paragraphs

3. Denies e _
3¢, 41, 43, 52, 54, 62, 67, 68, 69, 71, 74 and 77

23, 29, 30, 38,
of the petiticn.

4. As to the following paragraphs, which purport to restate

' the contents of deccuments or statutes which are before the court,

respondent affirmatively states that the referenced documents or
statutes speak for themselves, and respondent denies each and every
other allegation contained therein: 11, 12, 13, 18, 19, 26, 27,
31, 32, 37, 40, 44, 46, 50, 53, 56, 57, 59, 60, 61, 64, 65, 66, 70,
73 and 76. |

5. ~-°As- to paragraph 4 of the petition, xrespondent
affirmatively states that petitioner has been the subject of prior
disciplinary proceedings but had never previously been through the
procedure set forth by Section 75 of the civil Service Law while
employed by respondent. f S

6. ~ As to paragraph 9 of the petition, respondent denies
knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to each and

- every- allegation of the Said paragraph except respondent admits

that Gerald Moll is the Assistant Chief of the Village of Malone
Police Department.- o .




. J.Brian McKee Residence

-+ 11 Charles Street (518) 483-4998

. Malone, New York 12953-1209 Office
(518) 483-1013
B Lo (518) 483-4200

(800) 551-0611

.-

© e 8
28 December 1993 FEa@ EREv ey

ISR

e N >
X002 ]

Honorable Jan H. Plumadore

New York State Supreme Court Justice
Supreme Court Chambers

Harrietstown Town Hall

3¢ Main Street

Saranac Lake, New York 12983

Re: Notice of Petition
Index 93-755
Patrick Nichols v. Village
of Malone

Dear Judge Plumadore:

The Village of Malone has furnished me with a copy of cited
NOTICE OF PETITION and while I am not personally a party to that
action, Petitioner makes numerous references to wmy actions as
Hearing Officer in the matter of disciplinary proceedings filed
against Petitioner pursuant to Section 75 of the Civil Service Law
of the State of New York. In the NOTICE OF PETITION, Petitioner
accuses me of being partial and biased against him in my conduct of
the hearing held on 16 and 17 September 1993 and variously attacks
my integrity and professionalism.

As a local and federal law enforcement officer for over thirty
years and a law enforcement executive for most of my adult life, I
respectfully deny Petitioner’s allegations and wish to go on record
with you as indicating my total willingness to appear before you in
this matter; to give testimony under oath; and to refute
Petitioner’s allegationsl If it is appropriate to do so, I not only
welcome such an opportunity, but respectfully request it.

Respectfully,

J. BRIAN MCKEE

\A: Brian S. Stewart, Esqg.




7. BrianMcKee

Residence

: “"¥ 11ChaﬂésSueet o T 7(518)483-4998
“"Malone, New York 12953-1209 Office

(518) 483-1013
(518) 483-4200
(800)551-0611

28 December 1993

Honorable Jan H. Plumadore

New York State Supreme Court Justice
Supreme Court Chambers

Harrietstown Town Hall

3¢ Main Street

Saranac Lake, New York 12983

Re: Notice of Petition
Index 93-755
Patrick Nichols v. Village
of Malone

Déar Judge Plumadore:

The Village of Malone has furnished me with a copy of cited
NOTICE OF PETITION and while I am not personally a party to that
action, Petitioner makes numerous references to my actions as
Hearing Officer in the matter of disciplinary proceedings filed
against Petitioner pursuant to Section 75 of the Civil Service Law
of the State of New York. In the NOTICE OF PETITION, Petitioner
accuses me of being partial and biased against him in my conduct of
the hearing held on 16 and 17 September 1993 and variously attacks
my integrity and professionalism.

As a local and federal law enforcement officer for over thirty
years and a law enforcement executive for most of my adult life, I
respectfully deny Petitioner’s allegations and wish to go on record
with you as indicating my total willingness to appear before you in
this matter; to give testimony under oath; and to refute
Petitioner’'s allegations. If it is appropriate to do so, I not only
welcome such an opportunity, but respectfully request it.

Respectfully,

J. BRIAN MCKEE




JAMES BRIAN MCKEE

de dc % Yo T de ok % % v % ok gk ok Rk Kk

Mr. McKee, a native of Malone, New York and a 1961 graduate of
Cornell University (major: Industrial and Labor Relations}), entered
on duty with the U.S. Naval Investigative Service in 1962 as a
civilian special agent at the New York City Resident Agency. ‘This
followed a tour of .active duty with the U.S. Army -{(Military
Intelligence) and employment with the Malone (New York) Police
Department. While attending Cornell University, Mr. McKee was also
employed as a full-time police officer at Ithaca, New York.

Following additional NIS posting as the Resident Agent at
Albany, New York, Mr. McKee served a five vyear tour in Europe.
During this tour of duty, Mr. McKee was trained and certified as a
Department of Defense polygraph examiner. From 1971 to 1974, Mr.
McKee served as a Special Agent in Charge of the NIS Resident
Agency at Washingten, D.C.

Following a similar tour as the Special Agent in Charge at
Camp Pendleton, Califorania, Mr. MeKee was reassigned as the Special
Agent in Charge at Kew York City. He was transferred in 1879 to
NIS Headgquarters where he served tours as the Senior staff
Assistant to the Director, as the Assistant Director for
Administration and finally as the first Assistant Director for Law
Enforcement and Fhysical Security Programs - a Department of the
Navy billet created to bring together all facets cf manacgement of
the Navy’s total law enforcement and security missions, operations
and resources.

Mr. McKee directed a number of highly publicized espionage
investigations in the 198@°'s which resulted in the arrest and
conviction of more than ten persons actively engaged in espionage
against the United States. This included the Moscow Embassy SPY
scandals, the Walker espionage ring, the Morrison espionage case
and others.

- Mr. McKee was reassigned in 1984 as the Regional Director for
the NIS Northeast Region and in 1586 was selected for Senior
Executive Service rank and duty as the second civilian Directer of
the Naval Investigative Service, a two thousand person federal law
enforcement agency.

Mr. McKee is a graduate of the Federal Executive Institute
and, while Director of NIS, was active in and served on various
committees of the International Association of Chiefs of Police,
the National Sheriff’s Association and INTERPOL. Mr. McKee served




Since his retirement, Mr. McKee has been active in the United
Way of Franklin County; serving for the past three years as the
Campaign Chairman for that public service organization. In
addition, " Mr. McKee is a member of the American Legion and the

Malone Lodge of Elks; serving as a Trustee for the latter
organization.

"y
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J. Brian McKee Residence
" '11 Charles Street - (518) 483-4998
Malone, New York 12953-1209 Office
(518) 483-1013
(518) 483-4200
(800) 551-0611

29 December 19953

Mr. Brian S. Stewart, Esdq.
Hughes and Stewart, P.C.
Attorneys at Law

Post Office Box 788
Malone, New York 12953

Re: Village of Malone vs. Patrick Nichols

Dear Mr. Stewart:
My response to allegations raised by HMr. Nichols in his
PETITION dated 9 December 1993 (Index # 93-755 -~ Supreme Court of

the State of New York) is forwarded herewith for your review.

Re§gectfully.
( ! -

~ BRIAN MCKEE




RESPONSE BY HEARING OFFICER J. BRIAN MCKEE TO ALLEGATIONS RAISED BY
PATRICK NICHOLS (PETITIONER) AND INCLUDED IN HIS PETITION DATED 9
DECEMBER 1993 (INDEX # 93-755)

Petitioner, in the cited petition, alleged that the undersigned,
who served as the Hearing Officer in the matter of disciplinary
proceedings filed against Petitioner pursuant to Section 75 of the
Civil Service Law of the State of New York, was partial and biased
against him in my conduct of the hearing held on 16 and 17
September 1393. In the aforementioned petition, Petitioner alleges
that I was biased and impartial because I had demonstrated a
friendship for the Malone Police Department, citing a 14 March 1891
letter, written by me as the cwner of the Gateway Motel of Malone,
wherein I extended courtesy accomodations to the Police Department
cn an as requested basis. As a former member of the Malone Pclice
Department (1961), I have always had a sense of admiration for the
department in which I got my real start in the law enforcement
profession. I must point out, however, that the primary purpose of
the letter in guestion was to commend members of the department,
including Police Officer Nichels, for the professional manner in
which they had responded to a hold-up alarm transmitted by the
motel. Members of the department, and other law enforcement
agencies in the Malone area, have utilized the motel for out cf
town guests, temporary lodging, et al, and I have alwayvs =zxtended
courtesy rates to them. It has always been done in t;eﬁspirit’of
friendship with police officers representing agencies with which I
was formerly affiliated as an active police officer and never as a
improper inducement as suggested by Petitioner. The foregoing
hardly suggests partiality or bias on my part. I showed no
partiality or bias to either party to the hearing as demonstrated
by my report and recommendations which included strong and public
criticism for management personnel in the department and for the
Hayor himself, as well as findings unfavorable to Petitioner. It
must also be pointed out that, where appropriate and regquired, I
recommended dismissal of some charges and specifications .levied
against Petitioner and did not concur with the regquest of the
Village of Malone that Petitioner Dbe outright terminated. Rather
I weighed the evidence presented by both parties and recommended
that every effort be made to return Petitioner to full employment
in village government, but outside the Police Department.

For the record, I have always considered myself a "friend" of all
members of the Malone Police Department because of my past
employment in that department. In specific relation to Petitioner,
I have personally supported him when he came to me and asked me to
financially support the DARE program which he was then managing. I
made a significant financial donation.to Police Officer Nichels and
also accepted his request that I be the keynote speaker at one of
the DARE ¢graduation ceremonies.
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Because of my knowledge of the operations of a law enforcement
agency, and specifically my past association_with the Malone Police
Department, I am convinced that I was then, and._remain, a most
qualified person to serve as a hearing officer in a disciplinary
proceeding involving a police officer and his or her performance of
duty. My college education (Cornell University) involved a major
in industrial and labor relations (personnel management, et al) and
my 28 1/2 years with a federal law enforcement agency, the last 4
as the director of the 2000 person agency, have given me extensive
experience in disciplinary matters. N .

I have always been able to demonstrate -my.. integrity and
professionalism in disciplinary matters, despite my personal
friendship or working relationship with the parties thereto, and to
act without bias or partiality.

I would point out that I am as much a "friend" with the patrolmen
in the Malone Police Department (including Police Qfficer Nichols)
@as with the sergeants, Assistant Chief and Chief of Police. If I
were forced to identify with management or the strezt-lsvel police
officer, I would have to say the latter. Despite all this, I can
say without reservation that I acted throughout the hearing in
question in a totally ubiased and impartial manner.

On the matter of Petitioner’s claim that his actions in violation
of various sections of.the department’s Rules and Regulations were
protected by the "Whistle Blower Law", I continus ‘to hold the
conviction that such a. claim is without merit. His complaint was
not timely (he waited from 2 April to 13 July 1993, just after he
was disciplined for another offense, to raise charges against the
investigating officer) nor did he permit management a reasonable
amount of time to investigate his charges (a matter of a few days)
before bypassing the chain of command and making unauthorized
contacts and disclosures outside the department - despite being
assured, in writing by the Chief of Police, that his charges were
being investigated and that disciplinary action would be taken
where warranted by the facts.

On the matter of Petitioner's allegation that he suspected, repeat
suspected, a "cover up” of his charges by management in the police
department, I also found that without merit. T did not permit the
testimony of defense witness Hanna on the topic of "coverups" after
counsel for Petitioner acknowledged that he coulgd not.demonstrate
a direct connection between Mr. Hanna’'s planned testimony on a
"rumored police coverup” in the past and the actions of those
involved in the actions charged in the Nichols case then before the
Hearing Officer.
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T enclose herewith two Memoranda of Law, provided during the course
of the hearing in question by counsel for the Village of Malone, on
which the Hearing Officer relied for guidance in the absence of any
contradictory memorandum of law by counsel for Petitioner.

On the matter of post-hearing submission of ¢losing statements by
counsels for the Village and Petitioner, it must be pointed out
that it was indicated by me to both counsels at the time of the
closing of the hearing on 17 September 1993 that I reguired their
input within three weeks (8 October 1993) and, to that end, I
telephonically contacted Petitioner on 7 October 1593 to remind him
that I had not received a closing memorandum from his counsel. I
received a closing memorandum from the Village of Halone on 7
Octcber 19293, During subsedquent conversations with Petitioner and
his counsel, I pointed out that I had not received their closing
memorandum which they had indicated they desired to submit. I
further provided my personal TEDEX account number to expedite
transmittal of Petitioner’s closing memorandum. It was never
agreed that submissicn of closing memoranda by ccunsels would await
receipt and review by them of a transcript c¢f the hearings.
Nevertheless, upon receipt of the transcripts on or about 12
October 1893, a copy was rransmitted by me to Petitioner'’s counsel
by FEDEX.

As demonstrated by the encleosed copy of my letter of 15 October
1993 to Mayor James N. Feeley, I did closely review the post-
hearing closing memocrandum of counsel for Petitioner and found
nothing contained therein which was not already raised during the
hearing and, accordingly, was not compelled to make any change to
my report and recommendations of 13 October 19953.

While I have not seen it, I have been advised by the Publisher of
the MALONE TELEGRAM that during an interview prior to the hearing
of 16 and 17 September 1993, Petitioner told a reporter for that
newspaper that he was comfortable with ny assignment as Hearing
Officer and felt he would receive fair and impartial treatment by
me as Hearing Cfficer. )

I respectfully deny Petitioner’'s allegations that I was biased and
partial in my service as the Hearing Officer in Petitioner’s
disciplinary proceedings and wish to go on record as indicating my
total willingness to appear in any " judicial proceeding to give
testimony under cath and to refute Petitioner’s allegations.
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Should amplification of my reSpohses be desired, please communicate
with me at the letterhead address and I will be happy to respond.

Respectfully, .

%‘W
é/éRIAN MCKEE
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-Village of Malone  Civil Service Law §75

Village of Malone,

Patrick Nichols,

Complainant, ¥
MEMORANDUM OF LAW
v.

Respondent.

MALONE, NEW YORK 12953.

I)

31ELM ST.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.

II)

Testimony and Documents Regarding Personnel Matters

of Police Officers Other Than Officer Nichols are Not
Admissible.

Personnel Matters Regarding Other Officers are Not Relevant.

During the course of this hearing the respondent, Patrick
Nichols, will try to introduce testimony and/or documents
concerning personnel matters of other employees of the Malone
Village Police Department. Because of the peculiar facts of
the current disciplinary proceeding, it may be relevant that
Officer Nichols made a written complaint against another.

officer. The identity of that officer and the date of that

incident may be mnecessary for identification purposes.
However, the details of that incident are not subject to
disclosure.

Under Civil Service Law §75, the Hearing Officer is not
required to strictly apply the rules of evidence. However, it
goes without saying that the Hearing Officer is authorized to
use his good judgment on evidentiary matters in order to
prevent the hearing from becoming a morass of irrelevant data.

Officer Nichols is charged with violating established
Police Department Regulations by disclosing details of an
internal investigation to unauthorized persons. It is
irrelevant whether the underlying complaint. has merit. 1In
fact, for purposes of this hearing, the Department will
assume, without admitting, that Mr. Nichols’ complaint had
merit. Mr. Nichols disobedience to the rules is still a
matter properly subject to the most severe discipline.

Officer Nichols., Who Continues to be a Police Officer, is
Prevented From Disclosing Internal Police Affairs.

Officer Nichols has been suspended but has not been
terminated. He continues to be a Police Officer subject to
all of the pertinent rules and regulations. The following




MALONE. NEW YORK 12953

3t ELM ST.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.

III)

Regulations prohibit Officer Nichols from testifying fécja’fding
the disciplinary. investigation against another officer.. .. .

©10.1.27 ﬁuﬁiiéLCfitiéismlbf:;yméﬁﬁérfofffhe,
department - - S i 2

10.1.28 Releasing departmental information ™ 7
without permission’ W eI L

11.5 Disclosing official business of the -’ . -
department without permission ..~ . .7

The Police Department is'Leqaliv'Prbhibited'Frbﬁ Disclosing
Disciplinary Records Unless Given Express Permission.

- Civil Rights Law §50-a became effective in '1976. A copy
is attached as Exhibit A. The law clearly provides that the
Department may not release its personnel records except with
permission or with a court order. - Neither has been obtained
in this case. SRR

In the event that the respondent seeks to enter evidence
concerning another officer, and if the Hearing Officer
determines that such records or evidence is relevant enough to
be admitted, then the Department will be in an impossible
position. On the one.hand, the Department will need to
clarify or disprove the respondent’s evidence. On the other
hand, it will be totally prevented from doing so by statute.

Such a position would, in effect, deprive the village of
Malone of its rights to due process in this hearing.

CONCLUSION

Neither testimony nor documents concerning may be
admitted if they concern disciplinary matters relating to a
Police Officer other than Patrick Nichols.

Respectfully submitted,

HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.

Attorneys for the Village of Malone
P.O. Box 788 - 31 Elm Street
Malone, New York 12953

Tel: (518) 483-4330
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§ 50-a. Personnel records of police officers’, firefighters and correction officers

1. All personnel records, used to evaluate performance toward continued employ-
ment or promotion, under the control of any police agency or department of the
state or any political subdivision thereof including authorities or agencies maintain-
ing police forces of individuals defined as police officers in section 1.20 of the
criminal procedure law and such personnel records under the control of a sheriff’s
department or a department of correction of individuals employed as correction

officers and such personnel records under the control of a paid fire department or

force of individuals employed as firefighters or firefighter/paramedics shall be consid- -
erd confidential and not subject to inspection or review without the express written

consent of such police officer, firefighter, firefighter/paramedic ot correction officer

except as may be mandated by lawful court order.

[For subs 2—4, see parent volume]
HISTORY:
Section heading, amd, L 1986, ch 757, § 1, eff Aug 2, 1986.

The 1986 act added at fig 1 *, firefighters”.
Sub 1, amd, L 1986, ch 757, §1, eff Aug 2, 1986.

RESEARCH REFERENCES AND PRACTICE AIDS:
44 NY Jur 2d, Defamation and Privacy § 189.
92 NY Jur 2d, Records and Recording § 24.

Annotations:
Validity and
comment up

Law Reviews:
1982 Survey of New York Law. 34 Syracus

e right to review and -

construction of statute giving employee th
er. 64 ALR4th 619.
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e Law Review p. 359.

CASE NOTES
requiring the production of a police de.tcctive's
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not be said that the dismissal of the information
was an abuse of discretion, notwithstanding _thc

An order dismissing an information charging

defendants with petty larceny and criminal tres-
ass in the third degree after the prosecution

p
failed to comply with a subpoena duces tecum
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; azine to be distributed to various newspaper stands, book stores and ‘other places,
le to the public at large in the City of e vicinity and State of New

and 7

_ 42, 1913, issue on pages .14 —15 BT
" thereof. The name of the story was “__ss by Zva.. o
" 5. That the photograph inserted in said magazine was not a photograph of
[ I— but was in fact and in truth a photograph and picture of the plaintiff.

6 That the use by the defendant of the plaintiff's photograph and portrait, as
aforesaid, has caused her to be shamed, held up to public disgrace, and ridicule in the
community in which she lives; that by reason of such use of photograph of. said
plaintiff, she has sustained and will continue to sustain intense mental suffering and
distress.

.7. That the use by the defendant of the plaintiff's photograph and portrait as
aforesaid was entirely unauthorized and without the plaintiff's oral or written consent,
and such use by the defendant was entirely unlawful; that by reason of such use,
plaintiff has been damaged in the sum of __2 Dollars (§_22-._)

WHEREFORE, plaintif demands judgment against the defendant in the sum of

"

§_2__ __, together with exemplary damages and the costs and disbursements of the
action. -
24
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Address _2s

Telephone No.

[Verification]
[Adapted from papers in Thompson v Close-Up, Inc. 277 AD 848, 98 S2d 300 (1950)]

§ 50-a, Personnel records of police officers and correction officers

1. All personnel records, used to evaluate performance toward continued
employment or promotion, under. the control of any police agency or
department of the state or any political subdivision thereof including
authorities or agencies maintaining police forces of individuals defined as
solice officers in section 1.20 of the criminal procedure law and such
sersonnel records under the control of a sheriff’s department or a depart-
ment of correction of individuals employed as correction officers shall be’
considered confidential and not subject to inspection or review without the
express written consent of such police officer or correction officer except as
may be mandated by lawful court order.
2 Prior to issuing such court order the judge must review all such requests
and give interested parties the opportunity to be heard. No such order shall
msue without a clear showing of facts sufficient to warrant the judge to
fequest records for review.
3. If, after such hearing, the judge concludes there is a sufficient basis he
shall sign an order requiring that the personnel records in question be sealed
and sent directly to him. He shall then review the file and make a
dﬂf:rmination as to whether the records are relevant and material in the
action before him. Upon such a finding the court shall make those parts of
the record found to be relevant and material available to the persons soO
Tequesting.
4. The provisions of this section shall not apply to any district attorney or
assistants, the attorney general or his deputies or assistants, a county
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MALONE. NEW YORK 12953

31 ELM ST.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

HUGHES & STEWART. P.C.

i CONCLUSION..& = -

" Civil Service Law §75-b serves a very important function and

provides immunity -if: it .is ‘strictly. followed. ~ In: this case, "

Officer Niéhplsfdid,nqt_foll@wjthe1requi:ements;qf;thépflaw. If he -/
had and if he had allowed. his superior “sufficient time -to

investigate the matter, then the determination of: the wrong doing
by the Village Board would have been the end of the matter. - .

Respectfully Submitted,

HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.

" Attorneys for the Village of Malone
" P.O. Box 788 - 31 Elm Street
Malone, New York 12953

(518) 483-4330

Date: September 16, 1993
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-~ attorney or his deputies or assistants, a corporation counsel or his deputies -

“ARTS -

or assistants, a town attorney or his deputies or assistants,
" or his deputies or assistants, a grand jury, or any agency of government
" which requires the records described in subdivision one, in the furtherance

of their official functions.’
HISTORY:

Add, L 1976, ch 413, eff June 21, 1976, 'amd, L 1981, ch 778, § 1, eff July 27, 1981.
Section heading, amd, L 1981, ch 778, § 1, eff July 27, 1981.

CROSS REFERENCES:

Police officer, definition of, CLS CPL § 1.20.
RESFARCH REFERENCES AND PRACTICE AIDS:

Law Reviews:

1976 Survey of New York Law: Local Government. 28 Syracuse L Rev, No. 1, p.

127, Winter, 1977.

CASE NOTES

Plaintiffs in civil action could not obtain discovery
of personnel records and file of city police officer
without compliance with Civil Rights Law provi-
sion regarding confidentizlity of such records, even
though officer had been separated from service.
Guzman v New York (1977) 91 Misc 2d 270, 397
NYS2d 8§70.

The police personnel records of the arresting offi-
cer sought by defendant for the purpose of im-
peaching the officer’s credibility are not discovera-
ble exculpatory Brady material which would bear
directly on the question of defendant’s guilt or
discoverable Rosario material consisting of an
officer’s prior statements relating to the subject
matter of his testimony to be used for impeach-
ment purposes only after direct examination (see
People v Rosario (1961) 9 NY2d 286, 213 NYS2d
448 173 NE2d 881, 7 ALR3d 174, cert den 368
US 866, 7 L Ed 2d 64, 82 S Ct 117). The
personnel records of a police officer, which often
contain raw data, uncorroborated complaints and
much that is privileged and confidential, should
not be examined by a Magistrate, prosecutor or
defense counsel each time an arrest is made.
Under section 50-a of the Civil Rights Law, a
clear showing of facts sufficient to warrant 2
request for records must be demonstrated even
before an in camera inspection by the court will be
ordered. If the records are determined to be mate-
rial and relevant to the action, they may then be
supplied to the party requesting them. Mere specu-
lation and surmise that some information may be
revealed which may provide defense counsel with
some facts to impeach the witness is insufficient to
warrant an examination of the police personnel
records. People v Lugo (1978) 93 Misc 2d 195,
402 NYS2d 759.

A defendant charged with a speeding traffic viola-
tion is entitled to disclosure of certain personnel
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records of the arresting police officer relating to
the officer’s ability to use radar equipment and to
visually estimate the speed of moving vehicles as
an aid in cross-examination on the issue of credi-
bility. The information sought by defendant in the
officer’s personnel records is properly discoverable
under section 50-a of the Civil Rights Law, which
provides 2 means to obtain all “personnel records,
used to evaluate performance toward continusd
employment or promotion, under the control of
any police agency or department”, and is not
exempted from public disclosure under any prew-
sions of the Freedom of Information Law (Pubhe
Oficers Law, zrt 6). To protect against the unbn-
dled disclosure of police personnel recerds, eash
determination of applications for disclosure mus
be made on an ad hoc basis with the cournt bang
the final arbiter as to whether the defendant b2
demonstrated the Televancy and materiality of the
information in the personnel records 10 warrzat
disclosure. People v Gutterson (1978) 93 Misc o
1105, 403 NYS2d 998.

A portion of defendant police officer's personpel
file, specifically those records used 1o evaluaic
performance toward continued employment ‘:
promotion, may be made available to the D:si_."*:
Attorney upon a clear showing of facts suﬁnf:
to warrant an in camera inspection by the J'Jvf-
after such inspection, only the relevant and e
rial portion shall be made available 1o the requer
ing party. People v Zanders (1978) 95 Mise -3 °=
407 NYS2d 410. .
The District Attorney’s office is entitled, m':
criminal action in which the - defendant ;:w
driver charged with resisting arrest &0 N ::s o
ment, alleges that the arresting officer has Lﬁ‘_ﬂ_.
other taxi drivers, to have discovery of the © P
personnel records which include three k“"f‘“‘_;‘_‘_
plaints allegedly for similar incidents, St

a village attorney
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a -bri'str;iétbkl;idmc’ibis specifically exe

e ~ confidentiality “provision of sectic

Civil Rights Law (personnel res

| - officers): People Vv Bar-Noy, (197

+152, 410 NYS2d 967. o
L cwnopses of megative finding
‘ﬁlcices):t%gers by the Civilian Cc
. Board (New York City Charter, 1y
the results of departme'nta.l invest
lice officers, are considered by t.
evaluating “performance toward
loyment or promotuon znd the
the ambit of section 50-a of the ¢
which authorizes 2n 1 camera 1€ |
records of a police officer upon
of facts sufficient 10 warrant_the
records of review” and then discl:
review if the material 1s_deeme_d 1
matenial. Accordingly, if section
utility, the first standard rcg_ard
review must be interpreted liber:
sually no way for 2 defendant -
~onnel file will contam. 50 U
defendants that the case will
mony of the police officers, tha
2ied the physical contact and
winesses will corroborate such
.1 yustify an in camera inspect:
the oficers’ personnel records
mconduct on their part; 10 -

§ 50-b. Right of privacy
|. The identity of an:
hundred thirty of the
time of the alleged cc
report, paper, picture,
custody Or possession
such a victim shall be
oficer or employee sh:
or other document, w!
in subdivision two of t
1 The provisions of &
prohibit disclosure of
‘2. Any person charg
same victim; the cour
employees charged
records relating to th

lawful discharge of tk
or

5. Any person who, 1
alleged sex offense, ¢
cause exists for disc
unron notice to the vi
for the care of the »
the duty of prosecuti




MALONE. NEW YORK 12953

31 ELM ST.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

HUGHES & STEWART. P.C.

"Improper governmental action" means an action taken by a

State of New York = = o o

Village of Malone civil SérQicétL5ﬁ7§isff

Village of Malone,

"Complainant, | TRIAL MEMORANDUM REGARDING
CIVIL SERVICE LAW §75-B
V..

Patrick Nichols,

Respondent.

INTRODUCTION

In 1984, the State of New York enacted Civil Service Law §75-
b. Sorietimes called the "Whistleblower Law," it is clearly
intended to . protect public enmployees who disclose certain
information provided that the employee complies with the law. A
copy of the law is attached as Exhibit A.

POINT I

only certain information may be disclosed.

only the following information may be disclosed by an employee
under the "Whistleblower Law." First, information may be disclosed
regarding the violation of a law, rule or regulation which
violation creates and presents a substantial and specific danger to

the public health or safety. Secondly, information may be
disclosed which the employee reasonably believes to be true and
reasonably constitutes an "improper governmental action."

governmental agency or employee, in the course of official duties,
which is in violation of any federal, state or local law, rule or
regulation. See Civil Service Law §75-b (2)(a). It is far from

clear in this proceeding that the information disclosed by Patrick
Nichols meets either of the two criteria.

POINT II

Prior to disclosure, the appointing authority must be
given time to take action.

A disgruntled employee is not allowed to disclose confidential
information without taking certain preliminary steps. That
employee must first provide the information to the appointing
authority or his designee and allow such person reasonable time to
take appropriate action unless there is imminent and serious danger
to the public health or safety. Civil Service Law §75-b (2) (b).




MALONE, NEW YORK 12953

31 ELM ST.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

HUGHES & STEWART. PC.

" There has never been. any allegatlon ‘of . 1mm1nent or. serloucrr

idahger to the public. health or safety regarding any 1nc1dent at the

police department building on Aprll 3,:1993. Consequently, Offlcer
Nichols was first required to report the information to the
appointing authority or its de51gnee. In this case, the appointing
authority for patrolmen is the Chief. Even -if the:epp01nt1ng
authority was deemed to be the Village Board, the Chief is clearly
their designee. .. The police regulations clearly provide that
enployees may not bring complaints directly to the Mayor or the
Village Board, but may only do so with the permission of the Chief
of Police. Regulatlons §10.1.28 and 11.5.

_ In this matter, the evidence demonstrates that Officer Nichols
communicated details of an internal investigation to the District
Attorney within three days of the date the original complaint was
filed. Within three weeks, he had disclosed such information to
the Mayor, a former Chief of Police, a civilian named Scott
Mattamore, and. perhaps others. Under any interpretation of the
facts, Officer Nichols did not allow Chief Phillips adequate time
to conduct his investigation.

POINT ITIX

Civil Service Law §875-b is not a defense unless
the disciplinary action is based solely on a
violation by the emplover of §75-b.

A public employee may not insulate himself from discipline
merely be filing a complalnt against his employer or a fellow
employee. That would result in an intolerable situation in which
public employees would be beyond control. Instead, the leglslature
provided a defense which may be used only when the ‘employee is
being disciplined solely as a result of his whistleblowing
activities. Civil Service Law §75-b (3) (a).

POINT IV

Under §75-b, a public emplovee may disclose confidential
matters onlvy to a governmental body.

The purpose of the Whistleblower ©Law is to correct
improprieties within government. The State of New York, in
enacting that law, limited permissible disclosure to "governmental
bodies" which would presumably have the power to correct the
situation. Civil Service Law §75-b (2) (a).

The evidence has shown that Patrick Nichols disclosed details
of an internal investigation to two civilians, former Chief Richard
Brown, and Scott Mattamore. ‘




§ 75
Note 199a

Services, 1987, 126 A.D.2d 831, 510 N.Y.
S.2d 745, affirmed 69 N.Y.24 970, 516
N.Y.5.2d 659, 509 N.J.2d 354.

200,

Town supervisor's determination de-
moling police sergeant Lo patrolman was
nol based on an independent review of
the record where supervisor did not have
a copy of the hearing transeripl prior to
.Ss%lzm his determination; evidence
indicaled that earliest Lranscripl could
have been received was 28 days afler
determination had been made. Ligreci

v. Honors, 1990, __ A.D.2d ___ 657 N.Y.
S.2d 216. i

Record

201, Bills of particulars

Bills of particulars, while not required,
are available under this section. Owen

CIVIL Sk iCE LAW
v. Town Bd. of Town of Wallkill,
94 A.D.2d 68, 462 N.Y.S.2d 715,

Town board erroncously applied Town
Law § 165 in hearing instead of (his
section, with its additignal proteclion,
:._:._ thus board's Lermination determina.
ton had to be annulled because of
board's fuilure to give lieutenant avail-
able procedural rights, specifically right
o demand bill of particulars. I,

202. Transcript, cosl of

Nurse employed by counly health fa-
cility was entitled to reimbursement for
cost of transeripl of step four gricvance
hearing,  Stoker v. Tarentino, :.x.». 101
A.D.2d 651, 475 N.Y.S.2d 562, affirmed
as modificd on olher grounds and re-
manded 64 N.Y.2d 994, 489 N.Y.S.2d 43,
478 N.I.2d 184.

1983,

§ 75-b. Retuliatory action by public employers
L. For the purposes of this seclion the term:

(a) “Public employer” or

special district, (v) a public authority,
tion, or (vi) any other public corpor;
governmenl which exercises
state.

.AE.:vcv:n employee” or “employce” shall mes
position by appointment or employmenl in the ser
except judges or justices of the unified cour

legislature,

(c) :Oo<m:_._=.9.:..: body” shall mean (i) an officer,
departinent, ﬁ__<._m_o=. bureau, board, commission, council
body of a public employer, (i) employce, commillee,

sion of the legislative branch of gove
or employee of a legislative body of

. P ; “employer” shall mean (i) the state of New
York, (i) a counly, cily, town, village or

civil division of the state, (iii) a school district or
operaling a public school, college or univer

any other political subdivision or
’ any governmental enlily
sity, (iv) a public improvement or

_commission or public benefit corpora-
wion, apency, instrumentality or unit of
governmenlal power under the luws of the

i any person holding a
vice of a public employer
L syslem and members of the

employee, agency,
» aulhority or other
member, or commis-

rnment, (i) a representative, member
er of a : a county, lown, village or any olher
political subdivision or cjvil division of Lhe state, {iv)

agency or any member or employee of

a law G_;Oﬁnc-jc:r

a law enlorcement agency, or (v) Lhe

judiciary or any employee of the judiciary.

{(d) “Personnel action”
appointment, promotion
or evalualion of performance.

2. (a) A public employer shall not dismiss or take olher
olher adverse personnel action against
employee’s employment because the emp
body information: (i) regarding a viol
which violation creales and presents a

the public health or safely; or (
to be true and reasonably b
action. “Improper governmn
employer or employee, or

nnelastalran a1, oar

shall mean an action alfecling compensation,
, Lransfer, assignment, reassignment, reinstatement

; disciplinary or
H v:E_.n employee regarding the
loyee discloses Lo a governmental

ation of a law, rule or regulation

substantial and specific danger to

ii) which the employee reasonably believes
elieves constilutes an improper governmental
enlal action” shall mean any action by a public
an mmoz‘.p of wcﬁ_ employer or employee, which is

CIVIL SERVICE LAW o

not such action is within the scope of his employment, N.Ea which.
violation of any federal, stale or local law, rule or regulation. .. . Bl g o
(b) Prior to disclosing information pursuant lo paragraph (a) &. this® '
subdivision, an employee shall have made a good faith E._.o; to E.o,”._% the
appointing authority or his or her designee the informalion to be m_m.a_cmﬁ_
and shall provide the appointing ucsdo_..;v‘. or @mm_m:om a qmw.mosuc_m time to
take appropriate aclion unless there is imminent m_:m serious au:mmw.s
public heaith or salety. For the purposes of this subdivision, an employee
who a€ls pursuant to this paragraph shall be deemed to have a_ma_mm.ﬁ._
information lo a governmental body under paragraph (a) of this mcg_.,.,_.
sion.' .
3. (a) Where an employee is subject to dismissal or other disciplinary
action under a final and binding arbitralion provision, or other disciplinary..
procedure contained in a colleclively negoliated agreement, or under sec-
Lion seventy-five of this tille or any other-provision of slate of _@8_ law u._z_
the employee reasonably believes dismissal or other disciplinary action )
would not have been taken but for the conducl protected under subdivision .
two of Lhis scelion, he or she may asserl such as a defense before the '
designated arbitrator or hearing officer. The merils of such defense shall;. -
be considered and determined as part-of the arbitration award or @mw::n..
officer decision of the matter. If there is a finding that the dismissal or .
other disciplinary action is based solely on a <.mo_u:o: by the employer of
such subdivision, the arbitrator or hearing officer shall dismiss or.recom-
mend dismissal of Lhe disciplinary proceeding, as “appropriate, and, " if
appropriate, reinslate the employee with _Enr. pay, E:r. in .25 case of an.
arbilralion procedure, may Lake other appropriate action as is _Ew:_,._ﬁ.cm_ i
the colleclively negotiated agrecment. . . : R T

(b) Where an employee is subject to a colleclively negoliated agreement.
which conlains provisions preventing an o_:c_ozm.n hu_.o—: S.r_:m E_,.E.mm.
personnel actions and which contains a final and binding arbitration provi-
sion Lo resolve alleged violations of such provisions of the ym«nm:ﬁ_:.ui_.
the employee reasonably believes thal such personnel action would not
have been Laken but for the conduct protected under subdivision two of this
section, he or she may asserl such as a claim before the arbitrator. H:m‘
arbitralor shall consider such claim and determine its merits .Ea shall, if a.
determinalion is made that such adverse personnel action is based:on‘a-
violalion by the employer of such mcc&immoz.. take such action to remedy .
the violation as is permitted by the collectively _=mmo:up§_ agreement..

(c) Where an employee is not subject to any of the provisions of para-
graph (a) or (b) of this subdivision, the employee may commence an action.
in a courl of competent jurisdiction under the same lerms and no,_.a._:o_.a as
scl forth in article twenty-C of the labor law. - e e Y

4. Nothing in this section shall be deemed o diminish or impair-the
rights of a public employee or employer ::@.S.. any law, rule, _..mmﬂ.:u:o:,o_.
colleclively negotiated agreement or to prohibit any _um.wmc::c_ action which
olherwise would have been taken regardless of any disclosure of .:?néﬁ
Lion. :
(Added L.1984, c. 660, § 1; amended L.1986, c. 899, § 1)

Historical and Statutory Notles

1986 Amcmdment. Subd. 2, par. (a).
1. 198G, ¢ 899, § 1, eff. Aug. 2, 1986,
ingerled vrovisions relating Lo the rea-

ed provision defining “improper govern-
mental aclion”.

Effective. Dale.  Section _effective



" J.Erien McKee . -
‘Luddrick M. Jarmes, Jr.
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.. 7 11 Charies Stureet N

Maione, Nevaork‘"l;?QSS .
| 518) 4839998
s (518) 483-4200

15 October 19893

Honorable James N. Feeley
Mayor, Village of Malone
16 Elm Street

Malone, New York 12953

Re: Village of Malone vs.
Patrick Myron Nichols

Dear Mayor Feeley:

Reference is made to my letter of 13 October 1993, captioned
as above.

I forward herewith an unsigned brief received by Federal
Express this afternoon which is identified as a brief prepared by
Mr. Thomas P. Halley, attorney for the Respondent in cited case, in
support of his closing arguments in the 16-17 September 1993
hearing.

I have closely reviewed the aforementioned brief and given
full consideration to the statements included therein. There is
nothing contained therein which was not already raised during the
hearing and, accordingly, I am not compelled to make any change to
nmy memorandum report of 13 October 1993.

Respectfully,

o Htheea__.

. BRIAN MCKEE
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State of New York_' _ )
village of Malone cCivil Services Law Section 75

Vvillage of Malone,
Complaint,

-against—
Patrick Nichols,

Respondent.

Respondent, by his attorney THOMAS P. HALLEY, submits
this'bfief in suppprt of closing arguments with_regard to the
charges issued pursuant to the Civil Service Law, and
following the hearing conducted on the September 16th, and
17, 1993 in the Vvillage of Malone. .

Officer Nichols is charged with various violations of
the rules and regulations of the Police Department of the
Village of Malone. For the reasons set forth herein, he
should not be found guilty of the charges and specifications,
or, in the alternative, if he is found guilty, he should be
entitled to the defense provided by Section 75-b of the Civil
Service Law, also known as the "Whistle Blower Law".

Charge number one alleges that Officer Nichols filed a
written complaint against a fellow officer on July 13, 1993
regarding an April 2nd incident " which was lackind'in
grounds sufficient to result in discipline and which was

filed purely as a retaliatory act"” in reaction to a letter of

reprimand. The testimony and evidence indicates otherwise.




Numerous village_éﬁliééfofficers agreed that Officer Nichols
was investigating the April 2nd incident well before the July
13, 1993 complaint.--Indeed, one officer specifically
testified that he advised the Chief of Police several days
before the letter of réprimand was issued that Officer
Nichols was investigating the incident and was going to file
a report. Thus, it cannot be said that‘the filing of the
complaint was " purely as a retaliatory act" because the
complaint was the product of an investigation which under
way and almost complete. As to the claim that the complaint
was "lacking in grounds sufficient to result in discipline"
this has not been demonstrated. Clearly, an incident
occurred which gave rise to some harm to Scott Mattimore.

The District Attorney indicated that if the facts shown were
proven to be true, he believed that a crime has been.
committed. Scott Mattimore himself testified that he had
been recently questioned by the FBI regarding the incident.
The fact that the these two agencies have seen fit to render
such opinions or take such action clearly demonstrates that
this is not a case which " was lacking in grounds sufficient
to result in discipline". Whether or not such a disciplinary
proceeding would give rise towa finding‘of-guilt or innocence

is not the question before us. Indeed, this officer contends

that this Civil Service proceeding should not give rise to a




" finding of guilt.lenetﬁeiéss; the filiﬁj‘bfnfhégééﬁﬁigiht’
was not only appropriate, put justifiediand neceésafy;hﬁdéf-
the circumstances which were known to Officer Nichols at the
time. For these reasons, this charge should be dismissed.

Charge number two accuses OfficernNichols_of»meeting
with the Franklin County District Attorney to discuss the
bleach incident. This action is clearl} prétected by the
Whistle Blower Law as will be subsequently developed. In any
event, the evidence demonstrated that the discussion by
Officer Nichols with the District Attorney)s office did not
name the particular individuals, but rather referred to a
report which had names deleted therefrom. Such action ‘can
hardly be called a discredit to the department, or a public
criticism of members of the department. For the reasons set
forth above, this chargé:should be dismissed.

Charge number three was dismissed on consent by the
Village.

Charge number four alleges that Officer Nichols accused
the Chief of Police of a "cover-up" in front of another
officer. The accusation was made "without reasonable
grounds." It is respectfully submitted that the testimony
Mdid not show that such an incident occurred. Even if it were
to be shown that such a statement were made, it can hardly be

said that such a claim was "without reasonable grounds."




Again, as will be'fuffhéf developed, Officer NiChols.ﬂéd‘Nj"ﬁ
every reason to believe that there was going to be andﬁE 
continues to be a cover-up of the April 2, 1993 incident.sé
as to exonerate the Assistant Chief.

Charge number five alleges that Officer Nichols met with
former Chief Richard Brown to discus the April 2, 1993

incident. The evidence is distinctly lacking in regard to

this charge. While there is no dispute that Officer Nichols

- had a conversation with the former Chief at.a local diner, -

there was nothing more than a general discussion regarding
police procedures. There was absolutely no showing that the
incident of April 2, 1993 was discussed with the formér
Chief. For the reasons set forth above, this charge should
be dismissed.

Charge six alleges that Officer Nichols met with Scott
Mattimore on a unspecified number of occasions "for the
purpose of conducting an unauthorized investigation.” The
evidence, however, distinctly shows that the meetings were
chance encounters. The conversations between Officer Nichols
and Scott Mattimore amounted to nothing more than general
statements relating to the incident. Obviously, both
Mattimore and Nichols knew about the incident as they were
both present. There was hardly an unauthorized investigation

being conducted. There was no criticism or discredit




rendered toward the Departﬁent in'thése“éonverSAEidhél ‘There
was no information released, or influence sought. For the -
reasons set forth above, this charge shduld be dismissed.
Charge number seven relates to a meeting with Mayor
James Feeley during which Officer Nichols and the Mayor
discussed a number of items, including, but not limited to,
the bleach incident. It should be noted that this meeting
took place on August 2, 1993, after the complaint had been
filed with the Chief of Police. The Mayor at no time
discouraged or dissuaded Officer Nichols from discussing the
matter with him. Certainly if any departmental rules were
being violated, the Mayor would have immediately informed
Officer Nichols on this occasion. He did not. It was not
until several days later that he advised Officer Nichols that
he did not wish to discuss the matter any further. For these

reasons, this charge should be dismissed.

Charge number eight alleges that on August 4, 1993
Officer Nichols discussed the April 2nd incident with Mayor
Feeley. The context of the discussion does not disclose any
discredit to the Department, or seeking of outside influence.
Indeed, Officer Nichols had this second discussion with the
Mayor after advising that he would get back to him with
further information, Again, the Mayor at no time advised

Officer Nichols that such a conversation was in violation of




“the rulés’aﬁd;feguiatidns. For the reasons setlfofth;thiS'

PJCharge should be dismissed.

- Ccharge number nine, alleges that on August 2, 1993

Officer Nichols meet with the Mayor to discuss his

termination as a DARE officer. As is noted abgve;*if such a
conversation were against departmental rules and regulation,
the Mayor would have or should have so advised Officer
Nichels . The mayor did not. It is alleged that the
respondent had previously been counseled for the identical
offense. This is incorrect. As was developed during the

course of the hearing, it was a Village Board Member who

initiated the contact with Officer Nichols regarding the DARE

Program. While this may have been embarrassing to the Chief

. of Police, the fact that a village Board calls a Police

Officer does not constitute a violation of departmental rules
and regulations. The same could be said with the regard to
the August 2nd meeting with the Mayor..  This was hardly an
attempt to seek outside influence or intervention. It was a
casual conversation which was freely joined in by the MaYbr,
and was never reported by the Mayor to the Chief of Police as
a violation of the rules and regulations. For the reasons set
forth above, this charge should be dismissed.

In aﬁy event, the Respondent is entitled the protections

of the Whistle Blower Law. This law ﬁfgyides that a public




A | e

’émploYer'shall'nat-diSEiégbftake:5£héf:diSCi§iinary action
against a,public emp1oyee‘because the“emp;oyee'discloéééito a
"governmental body"'matters which the employee "reasonably
believes to be true" and “reasonably believes" constitutes
improper governmental action. The term “governmental body"
is defined as, among other things, an officer of a public
employer, a member of the legislative gody of a village, a
law enforcement agency, or any member or employee of a law
enforcement aQéncy. Thus, the disclosures to the District
Attorney and/or to Mayor Feeley come within the definition of
"governmental body." As was demonstrated at the hearing,
Cfficer Nichols had a reasonable belief that the compléint
was true. He observed a number of things first hand, he
spoke to Scott Mattimore to confirm them, and he saw
statements filed by two other officers which confirmed the
account. He further reasonably believed that there was
improper governmental action taking place because he had
knowledge of a prior claim of a cover up. As he indicated in
his report to the Chief, which constituted the formal
complaint against Assistant Chief Moll, various rules and
regulations of the department had been violated, as well as
the Penal Law of the State of New York.

There is no dispute that the emp;oyee must make a gdod

faith effort to provide the appointing authority a reasonable




“£iﬁe}£6'take appropriate action. 1In this case, there is no
dispute that the Assistant Chief knew about the incident: as
soon as it occurred. Further, supervisory personnel
testified at the hearing that they were aware of the incident
within a matter of days after it occurred. Therefore, the
incident was common Knowledge throughout the police
department as of mid April 1993. It is respectfully
submitted that the period of time from April of 1993 through
the middle of July 1993, three months, constitutes a more
than reasonable time to take appropriate action. The action
taken against Officer Nichols, for example, as a result of
his activities in July of 1993, gave rise to charges
approximately one month later. Why did the Village Chief of
Police wait over three months to conclude this invesfigation
of Moll? The information regarding the incident was in the
hands of the Village almost instantaneously. The so called
"thorough investigation" conducted by the Chief of Poliéé
distinctly failed to include interviewing the victim, and
failed to include information from Officer Nichols, who
initiated and conducted the investigation.

The Whistleblower Law, in Section 75-b, subsection
3 (a) specifically provides that an employee may assert the
law as a defense before the hearing officer. It further

provides that the merits of such defense shall be considered




and determinéd'asrpart.of the hearing ‘officer’s decision on
the matter. It is therefore respectfully requested that in
the event that the respondent is found guilty of any of the
charges or specificatioﬁs, that his defense under —
Section 75-b be discussed and considered and determined.

'The Village will undoubtedly argue that Officer Nichols
cannot return to work because of the diéruption that will be
caused. However, there was no disruption caused by any
of Officer Nichols activities. There is only a bad feeling
within the Department because of a belief that the Chief of
Police will watch Officer Nichols very closely in the future.
However, this should not serve as a reason to deny Officer
Nichols his return to the police officer.

If there was any improper activity in this case, it was
caused or occasioned by the actions or inactions of the
Chief of Police and his Assistant. It is the Assistant Chief
who directly participated in the bleach incident. It is the
Chief and the Assistant Chief who then did a perfunctory
investigation in an effort to clear the Assistant Chief and

not bring discredit on the department. Unfortunately, such

activities have brought discredit upon the department.

However, the blame should not lie with Officer Nichols.
Further, in an effort to cause Officer Nichols to back off

his investigation, a reprimand was illegally issued to hin.




civil Service Law Section 75 specifically providééifhéffaﬁ '
employee shall not be subjected "to any disciplinéfyipéﬁalty‘
provided in this Section" except after a héariﬁg4upon'étated
charges pursuant to the Section. The disciplinary penalty
provided for in that Law ranges from "reprimand" to
"dismissal." Thus, the issuance of a reprimand to Officer
Nichols, without complying with the requ&rements of Section
75 of the Civil Service Law, was improper and should have no
bearing on this case.

Officer Nichols was shown to be a dedicated and
competent police officer. He was shown to be an honest law
abidiﬁg citizen. While many of the aspects of this entire
proceeding are unfortunate, and reflect badly upon the
Village Police Department, Officer Nichols should not be
terminated, suspended, or otherwise disciplined. He acted in
a manner which he believed to correct, and in conformity with
the Law Enforcement Code of Ethics which he took upon
becoming a police officer. The Village of Malone would be

well served in continuing to have Officer Nichols as a member

of its Police Department.




DATED:

Poughkeepsie, New York
October 13, 1993

THOMAS P. HALLEY
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT
297 MILL STREET
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
(914) 452-9120




J. Brian McKee Residence
11 Charles Street (518)483-4998
Malone, New York 12953-1209 Office
(518) 483-1013
(518) 483-4200
(800) 551-0611

29 December 1993

Mr. Brian S. Stewart, Esq.
Hughes and Stewart, P.C.
Attorneys at Law

Post Office Box 788
Malone, New York 12953

Re: Village of Malone vs. Patrick Nichols

Dear Mr. Stewart:

My response to allegations raised by Mr. Nichols in his
PETITION dated 9 December 1993 (Index # 93-755 - Supreme Court of
the State of New York) is forwarded herewith for your review.

Respectfully,

J. BRIAN MCKEE




[

RESPONSE BY HEARING OFFICER J. BRIAN MCKEE TO ALLEGATIONS RAISED BY
PATRICK NICHOLS -(PETITIONER) AND INCLUDED IN HIS PETITION DATED 9
DECEMBER 1993 (INDEX # 93-755)

Petitioner, in the cited petition, alleged that the undersigned,
who served as the Hearing Officer in the matter of disciplinary
proceedings filed against Petitioner pursuant to Section 75 of the
Civil Service Law of the State of New York, was partial and biased
against him in my conduct of the hearing held on 16 and 17
September 1993, In the aforementioned petition, Petitioner alleges
that I was biased and impartial because I had demonstrated a
friendship for the Malone Police Department, citing a 14 March 1991
letter, written by me as the owner of the Gateway Motel of Malone,
wherein I extended courtesy accomodations to the Police Department
on an as requested basis. As a former member of the Malone Police
Department (1961), I have always had a sense of admiration for the
department in which I got my real start in the law enforcement
profession. I must point out, however, that the primary purpose of
the letter in question was to commend members of the department,
including Police Officer Nichols, for the professional manner in
which they had responded to a hold-up alarm transmitted by the
motel. Members of the department, and other law enforcement
agencies in the Malone area, have utilized the motel for out of
town guests, temporary lodging, et al, and I have always extended
courtesy rates to them. It has always been done in the spirit of
friendship with police officers representing agencies with which I
was formerly affiliated as an active police officer and never as a
improper inducement as suggested by Petitioner. The foregoing
hardly suggests partiality or bias on my part. I showed no
partiality or bias to either party to the hearing as demonstrated
by my report and recommendations which included strong and public
criticism for management personnel in the department and for the
Mayor himself, as well as findings unfavorable to Petitioner. It
must also be pointed out that, where appropriate and required, I
recommended dismissal of some charges and specifications levied
against Petitioner and d@id not concur with the request of the
Village of Malone that Petitioner be outright terminated. Rather
T weighed the evidence presented by both parties and recommended
that every effort be made to return Petitioner to full employment
in village government, but outside the Police Department.

For the record, I have always considered myself a "friend" of all
members of the Malone Police Department because of my past
employment in that department. In specific relation to Petitioner,
I have personally supported him when he came to me and asked me to
financially support the DARE program which he was then managing. I
made a significant financial donation to Police Officer Nichols and
also accepted his request that I be the keynote speaker at one of

the DARE graduation ceremonies.
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I enclose herewith two Memoranda of Law, provided during the course
of the hearing in question by counsel for the Village of Malone, on
which the Hearing Officer relied for guidance in the absence of any
contradictory memorandum of law by counsel for Petitioner.

On the matter of post-hearing submission of closing statements by
counsels for the Village and Petitioner, it must be pointed out
that it was indicated by me to both counsels at the time of the
closing of the hearing on 17 September 1993 that I required their
input within three weeks (8 October 1993) and, to that end, I
telephonically contacted Petitioner on 7 October 1993 to remind him
that I had not received a closing memorandum from his counsel. I
received a c¢losing memorandum from the Village of Malone on 7
October 1993. During subsegquent conversations with Petitioner and
his counsel, I pointed out that T had not received their closing
memorandum which they had indicated they desired to submit. I
further provided my personal FEDEX account number to expedite
transmittal of Petitioner’s closing memorandum. It was never
agreed that submission of closing memoranda by counsels would await
receipt and review by them of a transcript of the hearings.
Nevertheless, upon receipt of the transcripts on or about 12
October 1993, a copy wWas transmitted by me to Petitioner’s counsel

by FEDEX.

As demonstrated by the enclosed copy of my letter of 15 October
1993 to Mayor James N. Feeley, I did closely review the post-
hearing closing memorandum of counsel for Petitioner and found
nothing contained therein which was not already raised during the
hearing and, accordingly, was not compelled to make any change to
my report and recommendations of 13 October 1993.

While I have not seen it, T have been advised by the Publisher of
the MALONE TELEGRAM that _duripg an interview prior to the hearing
of 16 and 17 September 1993, Petitioner told a reporter for that
newspaper that he was comfortable with my assignment as Hearing
Officer and felt he would receive fair and impartial treatment by

me as Hearing Officer.

I respectfully deny Petitioner’s allegations that I was biased and
partial in my service as the Hearing Officer in Petitioner’s
disciplinary proceedings and wish to go on record as indicating my
total willingness to appear in any judicial proceeding to give
testimony under oath and to refute Petitioner’s allegations.
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Should amplification of my responses be desired, please communicate
with me at the letterhead address and I will be happy to respond.

Respectfully,

J. BRIAN MCKEE




Answers to Notice of Petition Ptlm. Nichols against Village
of Malone '

Index No. 83-755

Chieft Phillips Notes

¥4, 12-02-81 Reprimanded incident with Asst. Chief Marlow.

04-17-892 Reprimanded by Chief Phillips causing over
$500 in unavthorized Over Time.

08-30-92 Insubordination with Sgt. Moll Ref: Leg Book.

01-28-893 Taken off DARE program due to disciplinary
problems.

C2-04-93 Two Hour council session W/Asst Chief Moll &
Chief Phillips where Ftlm Nichols was
informed of several violations of Rules of
Conduct he reviewed rules and said he
understood them.

#5. Ftlm Nichols was not present at the station when
Mattimore was in holding cell.

%7, Mattimore lied under testimony. Investigation conducted
In regards to Asst. Chief Moll and the bleach incident.
Reviewed by Village Attorney and Attorney Brian Stewart
and Village Board there wes no wrongcdoing found by any
of them to warrant any type of disciplinary action
being taken against Asst. Chief Moll. Ptlm Nichols was
nct present during the incident and further Mr.
Mattimore has never filed a complaint with this
department.

£8. Same as # 7

#10. FPtlm. Nichols not authorized to conduct any
investigation of this sort clearly violates rules and
regulations Ptlm. Nichols waited 102 days after
incident to report.

#11. Ftlm. Nichols informed other Officers the week that he
wzs given a letter of reprimand for a complaint a2gainst
himself and a fellow officer in regards to another
incident that happened zt the K of C on June 1, 1883.
This wass during the week of July 1, 1883 just before
Ptlm. Nichols made me aware of it and told officers
that he was going to get certain officers.

#12 Sgt. Fountazin informed Asst. Chief Moll of this on July

12, 1883. Sgt. Fountain never informed me | stopped in
the office when Sgt. Fountain was talking with Asst.
Chief Mecll and heard the name Mattimore but 1| had no
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#3868
to
#46

jfi&eaiﬁﬁafﬁ£hey”Weré‘talkiﬁg‘éﬁout.

I served Ptlm. Nichols with a disciplinary letter of
reprimand on July 13, 1893 in regards to the K of C
incident that was received on the 1ist of June 1993

Ptlm. Nichols was well aware of this as he was given a_ ..
~letter”from Asst. Chief Moll-a week prior to my giving o

him his letter saying basically what my letter said to
him I had instructed Asst. Chief to give it to him
because | was on Vacation and would not be back until
the 13 of July. After Ptlm Nichols was given the
letter of reprimand he then told me that he had
something for quite a2 while and thought that this was a
good time to give it to me. Ptlm. Nichols then left my
office and came back sbout 2 hours with the complaint
against the Asst. Chief in regards to the Mattimore
incident,.

The ccmputer printout was just rotes that | had Jotted
down I had already talked with all parties that were
invelved in the incident and all the information that 1
hzd collected contradicted what Ptlm. Nichols had put
into his statement,

The DA did not testify and this is Ptlm. Nichols saying
what the DA said and not the DA saying it. I talked
with the DA sbout the incident the ADA was one of the
@ttorneys that sazid there was no wrong cdoing on Asst!
Chie? Moll's part.

] sent the repert to the Village Ecard along with my
recommendations and left the final determinaticn to
them in regards to the investigation. A/C Moll was
brought into executive sessicon to only get his
permission on releasing the information to the news
media.

The bleach incident and Ptlm Nichols disciplinary
problems are not related in a2ny way Ptlm. Nichols
testified that he was not even aware of the section 75
b until after he was dismissed.

Brian McKee was a part time employee of the Mazlone
Folice Department in 1962. He is the retired Director
cf the US Naval Investigative. There are no members on
the department who ever worked with Mr.McKee.

I wasn't aware of the letter in guestion until the
hearing. The rules and regulations clearly define what
an officer can except and what they can't except. The
letter looks like it wzs a letter of appreciation and
in checking the complazint | find that Officer Nichols
was one of the Officers that responded to the
cemplaint. Former Chief Brown never posted the letter
on the bulletin board so everyone could see it he made
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'dépiés”éhé géQe to therfficers'that responded to the

.alarm, as a letter of commendation. No officer ever

took Mr. McKee up on his offer as it was in violation
of the rules and regulations and as such would of been
charged.

Ftlm. Nichols never informed me of the Mattimore
incident until July 13, 1293 after 1 had served him
with a letter of reprimend in regards to another

incident.

] was never informed that Ptlm. Nichols was conducting
any type of investigstion if | had been aware of it I
would of ordered him to stop and turn cver whatever
information that he had to me.

The other supposedly cover up was investigated by the
DA’s Office and punishment was imposed on the Officer
in guestion.

Ptim. Nichols talking to Mr. Hanna was in direct
viclation to the department rules and regulations.

The only information that was relezsed to the press was
from Ptlm. Nichols. Every time that they asked me for
information | told them I could not comment.




HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.

" Attorneys and Counselors at Law

,,,,, 7. .. 31 Elm Street___ i
TP PO. Box #7887
. Malone, New York 12953
BRYAN J. HUGHES January 6, 1994 Telephone: (518) 483-4330
BRIAN S. STEWART . " Fax: (518) 483-4005
Chief James Phillips PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL

Village of Malone Police Department
2 Park Place
Malone, New York 12953

Re: Patrick Nichols vs. Villace of Malone

Dear Chief Phillips:

Enclosed is a copy of the entire personnel file of Officer
Nichols as it was submitted into evidence at his disciplinary

hearing in September 1993. I recommend that you use these
documents to create a new personnel file for Officer Nichols. The
original has become an exhibit. It is being submitted to Judge |

Plumadore in connection with the ongoing Zrticle 78 proceeding. It
will be quite awhile before I am able to return that document to
you. Thank you for your understanding in this matter.

Very truly yours, °
‘//.

I 7 . _
P
“

HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.
by Brian S. Stewart -

BSS/tlw
enclosure




‘POLICEDEPARIMENT
Village of Malone

2 Park Place i E/\(” 7L€/>/7L

NMalone, New York 12933-160T
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HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.

Attorneys and Counselors at Law

- 31 Elm Street E
P.O. Box #788
Malone, New York 12953
BERYAN J. HUGHES January 10, 1994 Telephone: (518) 483-4330
BRIAN S. STEWART Fax: (518) 483-4005

J. Brian McKee
11 Charles Street
Malone, New York 12953

Re: Patrick Nichols vs. Villace of Malone (appeal)
Dear ¥r. McKee:

I have read your letter to Judge Main and your correspondence
to me dated December 29, 19¢93. I am preparing an answer for the
Village of Malone and Officer Nichols’ Article 78 proceeding.

We have the opportunity to submit affidavits along with the
answer. I believe it would be appropriate to submit an affidavit
from you denying Officer Nichols’ allegations that you were somehow
biased and that yocur evidentiary rulings were improper. I have
prepared such an affidavit, and it is enclocsed.

If the affidavit meets with your approvel, I would appreciate
it if you would execute it before a notary public and return 1t to
me at your earliest convenience. Thank you for your help in this
natter.

Very truly yours,

R

7
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HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.
by Brian S. Stewart

BSS/tlw
enclosure
cc: Mayor James Feeley




State of New York
County of Franklin Supreme Court

Patrick Nichols, RESPONDING AFFIDAVIT OF
HEARING OFFICER -
Petitioner,
Index No. 93-755
V.
village of Malone,
Respondent.

STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN )ss.:

J. Brian McKee, being duly sworn, deposes and says that:

1. I was the hearing officer duly appointed in the underlying
civil service proceeding to take testimony regarding alleged violations
of police department regulations by the petitioner Patrick Nichols. -

2. I make this affidavit to accompany the Village’s verified
answer to the petitioner’s Article 78 petition. I make this affidavit
for the purpose of refuting certain allegations made by the petitioner
against me.

3. In his Article 78 petition, the petitioner alleges that I was.
partial and biased against him in my conduct of the hearing held on
September 16 and 17, 1993.

4. In particular, the petitioner alleges that I was biased and
impartial because I demonstrated a friendship to the Malone Village
Police Department citing a March 14, 1991 letter written by me as the
owner of the Gateway Motel.

5. The primary purpose of the letter in question was to commend
members of the Department, including Police Officer Nichols, for the
professional manner in which they had responded to a hold-up alarm
transmitted by the Motel. This letter does not show bias on my part
against Officer Nichols. 1Indeed, it shows just the opposite.

6. I showed no partiality or bias to either party to the hearing,
and I refer the court to the transcript of the proceedings and to my
final report and recommendation which included strong public criticism
for management personnel in the Police Department and for the Mayor
himself as well as findings unfavorable to the petitioner. .

7. Where appropriate and required, I recommended a dismissal of
some charges and specifications levied against the petitioner, and I did
not concur with the request of the Village of Malone that the petitioner
be outright terminated.

- |



: 8. Although I have been a former employee - of  the Police
Department, I have also been a friend to the petitioner Officer Nichols.
I have personally supported him when he came to me and asked me to
financially support the DARE program which he was then managing. I also
- accepted his request that I be the key note speaker at one of the DARE

graduation ceremonies. ' S Cen = 0=

9. I have had extensive schooling and training in industrial and .
labor relations, and I have had extensive experience in disciplinary .

matters, including four years as the director of a two thousand person

i

agency. I have always been able to demonstrate my integrity and
professionalism in disciplinary matters despite my personal friendship -

or working relationship with the parties thereto, and I have always

attempted to act in such matters without bias or partiality.

10. During the course of the hearing, I was called upon'to“make“é'

number of evidentiary rulings. I attempted to exercise common sense in

my evidentiary rulings, and I believed then and believe now that all of

my evidentiary rulings were reasonable, appropriate and legal.

11. With respect to the Petitioner’s allegation that he suspected
a cover-up of his charges by management in the police department, I

found that such charge was without merit. . I did not permit the:

‘testimony of defense witness Hanna on the topic of cover-ups after
counsel for petitioner acknowledged that he could not demonstrate a
direct connection between Mr. Hanna’s planned testimony on a "rumored
police cover-up" in the past and the actions of those involved in the
matters charged in the Nichols case which was before me.

12. I believe that my rulings with respect to the "Whistleblower
Law" were in all respects proper. In my opinion, that defense was
without merit. Officer Nichols’ complaint was not timely because he
waited from April 2nd to July 13, 1993 to raise charges against an
officer. He did not raise those charges until just after having been
disciplined by the officer he then complained about. He did not permit
the police department management a reasonable amount of time to
investigate his charges before by-passing the chain of command and
making unauthorized contacts and disclosures outside the police
department, despite being assured, in writing, by the Chief of Police
that his charges were being investigated and that disciplinary action
would be taken where warranted by the facts.

r's
13. Petitioner’s attorney has complained that he was not given

adequate time to submit a closing memorandum prior to the issuance of my

report and recommendation.

e

14. At the close of the evidentiary hearing, I instructed both
petitioner’s attorney and the attorney for the Village of Malone that I
required a closing memorandum within three weeks, which would have been

October 8, 1993.

15. I received a closing memorandum from the attorney for the
Village of Malone on October 7, 1993.




16. . I subsequently have conversations with petitioner .and his
counsel pointing out that I had not received their closing memorandum.
I provided petitioner and his counsel with my personal federal express -
account number to expedite transmittal of petitioner’s closing -
memorandum. T I

~17. I never agreed that submission of closing memoranda by counsél i;:
would await receipt and review by them of the transcript of the = :

hearings. Nevertheless, upon receipt of the transcripts on or about -

October 12, 1993 a copy was transmitted by me to petitioner’s counsel bylf‘

Federal Express.

18. I made my report and recommendation which was dated October -
13, 1993. R

19. On or about October 15, 1993, I received a closing memorandum
from petitioner’s attorney. I reviewed that memorandum and found
nothing therein which was not already raised during the hearing. I then
wrote to the Mayor of the Village of Malone indicating to him that I had
reviewed the memorandum from petitioner’s attorney but that I did not:
feel compelled to make any changes in my report and recommendation.

Dated:

J. Brian McKee

Sworn to before me this
day of , 1994.

Notary Public
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Patrick Nichols, Verified Answer to Petition

State of New York
County of Franklin Supreme Court

Petitioner, Index No. 93-755
V.

Village of Malone,

Respondent.

The Respondent, the Village of Malone, through its attorneys
Hughes & Stewart, P.C. answers the petition of the petitioner as
fellows:

1. Admits each and every allegation contained in paragraphns
i, 2, 3, 10, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 28, 33, 34, 35, 36, 45, 51, 75, 79
and 80 of the petition.

2. Denies knowledge or information sufficient to form a
ief as to each and every allegation contained in paragraphs 5,
7, &, 14, 15, 16, 17, 42, 47, 48, 49, 55, 58, 63, 72 and 78 of""

3. Denies each and every allegation contained in paragraphs
23, 29, 30, 38, 39, 41, 43, 52, 54, 62, 67, 68, 69, 71, 74 and 77
of the petition.

4. As to the following paragraphs, which purport to restate
the contents of documents or statutes which are before the court,
respondent affirmatively states that the referenced documents or
statutes speak for themselves, and respondent denies each and every
other allegation contained therein: 11, 12, 13, 18, 19, 26, 27,
31, 32, 37, 40, 44, 46, 50, 53, 56, 57, 59, 60, 61, 64, 65, 66, 70,
73 and 76.

5. As to paragraph 4 of the petition, respondent
affirmatively states that petitioner has been the subject of prior
disciplinary proceedings but had never previously been through the
procedure set forth by Section 75 of the Civil Service Law while
enployed by respondent.

6. As to paragraph 9 of the petition, respondent denies
knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to each and
every allegation of the said paragraph except respondent admits
that Gerald Moll is the Assistant Chief of the Village of Malone
Pclice Department.




7. Denles each and every allegation not specifically admitted
or denied herein.

8. Denies that the determination of the village Board of
Trustees was made in violation of lawful procedure and denies that
such determination was arbitrary, capricious or an abuse of
discretion.

g. Denies that the determination of the Village Board of
Trustees was not supported by substantial evidence.

10. Provided herewith is a certified copy of the transcript of
the hearing held in the underlying proceeding.

11. Provided herewith are all of the original hearing
exhibits.

12. Provided herewith is the "Report and Recommendations" of
the hearing officer.

FIRST OBJECTION IN POINT OF LAW

13. The petition should be dismissed without prejudice as'

being too indefinite to allow the respondent to prepare a defense.

and for failure to set forth the exact guestions presented as
reguired by CPLR §7803.

SECCND OBJECTION IN POINT CF I.AW

14. As a matter of law, the Village of Malone Police
Department’s investigation of other officers and its determination
as to whether other officers should be punlshed has no connection
with the charges against the petitioner and is not grounds for a
petition under CPLR Article 78.

THIRD OBJECTION IN POINT OF ILAW

15. The petitioner sets forth no grounds to believe that the
hearing officer was in any way biased against petitioner. The
Village of Malone showed good faith by intentionally appeinting a
hearing officer who had no connection with the incident charged and
who had no personal knowledge of the incident charged.

FOURTH OBJECTION IN POINT OF LAW

16. As a matter of law, the petitioner had no defense under
Civil Service Law §75-b and the hearing officer’s rulings in this
respect were in all instances legally correct and proper.




FIFTH OBJECTION IN POINT OF TLAW

17. The Village of Malone released the decision to the media
soon after receiving it because Officer Nichols specifically
demanded in writing that all aspects of this case be made public.
This release was made pursuant to inquiry from the media.

SIXTH OBJECTION IN POINT OF LAW

18. If the court should determine that the hearing officer’s
recommendation of demotion was in any way improper or unauthorized
under the Civil Service Law, such recommendation is no grounds for
relief since the Village Board of the Village of Malone did not
impose any such demotion.

SEVENTH OBJECTION IN POINT OF LAW

19. Petitioner knew the identity of the hearing officer prior
to the commencement of the hearing and was provided a copy of the
hearing officer’s Jletter (petitioner’s exhibit E) prior to the
hearing.

20. Petitioner made no motion to disgualify the hearing

officer prior to the disciplinary hearing and thus petitioner has . - &
waived any objection he may have had concerning the alleged bias of I~ .0

the hearing officer.

EIGHTH OBJECTION IN POINT OF IAW

21. Petitioner knew the results of the Police Chief’s
investigation of Assistant Chief Gerald Moll prior to the
commencement of the disciplinary hearing at issue.

22. Petitioner made no motion to terminate the disciplinary
hearing on such grounds and has thus waived any objections on such
grounds.

NINTH OBJECTION IN POINT OF LAW

23. The instant petition contains the following documentary
exhibits which were not admitted at the hearing and which may not
be considered on this Article 78 proceeding: Exhibit A (computer
memo dated July 13, 1993); Exhibit C (Newspaper article without
date '"Report Says Cop in Clear"); Exhibit D (Newspaper article
without date "Feared Reprisals").

24. The aforesaid documents should be stricken from the
petition or the petition should be dismissed.




WHEREFORE, respondent demands that the petition herein be
dismissed and for such other and further relief as to the court may
seem Jjust and proper.

Dated: Yours, etc.
HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.

Attorneys for the Village of Malone

31 Elm Street - P.O. Box 788

Malone, New York 12853

TO:

Thomas P. Halley

Attorney for Petitioner

297 Mill Street
Poughkeepsie, New York 12601

VERIFICATION

I have read the' foregoing VERIFIED ANSWER TO PETITION
subscribed by me and know the contents thereof, and the same is
{ \

.
s
re it to be true.

VILLAGE OF MALCNE

i e

e R4
. . // 9 -~ vy 4 -
Cated: /-//-%¢% by kr,o?vﬁg-(mjpcz,@ﬁ
,K/ MA?OR JAMES FEELEY
!: . Vi
Sworn to befcre me this
/4K day of Gfweitiii , 1994 .

e R S N
(st g L ETL_ K, RN AN R oy ool

Netary Public

. ELIZABETH J. BESSETTE
NOTARY PUSLIC OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE 1175305183 FRANKLIN GQUNTY $55

MY COMIISSION EXPIRES Zuzl. 5/

ety

r own kncwledge, except as to the matters therein stated’ -
~ged upon information and belief, and as to those matters .




State of New York
County of Franklin Supreme Court

Patrick Nichols, RESPONDIHG AFFIDAVIT OF
HEARING OFFICER
Petitioner,
Index No. 93-755
V.
Village of Malone,
Respondent.

STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN )ss.:

J. Brian McKee, being duly sworn, deposes and says that:

1. I was the hearing officer duly appointed in the underlying
civil service proceeding to take testimony regarding alleged violations
of pelice department regulaticns by the petitioner Patrick Nichols.

2. I make this affidavit to accompany the Village’s verifiegd
answer to the petitioner’s article 78 petition. I make this affidavie
for the purpcse of refuting certain allegations made by the petitioner
against me. L

3. In his article 7s petition, the petitioner alleges that I was-"
partial and biased against him in my ccnduct of the hearing held on
September 16 and 17, 1883,

4, In particular, the petitioner alleges that T was bilased and
impartial because T demconstrated a friendship to the Kalone Village
Police Department citing a March 14, 1591 letter written by me as the
owner of the Gateway Motel.

5. The primary Purpcse of the letter in gquestion was to commend
members of the Department, including Police Cfficer Nichols, for the
professional manner in which they had responded to a hold~up alarm
transmitted by the Motel. This letter does not show bias on my part
against Officer Nichols. Indeed, it shows just the cpposite.

himself as well as findings unfavorable to the petitioner.

7. VWhere appropriate and required, I recommended a dismissal of
some charges and specifications levied against the petitioner, and I did
not concur with the reguest of the Village of Malone that the petitioner
be outright terminated.




8. Although I have been a former employee of ‘the Police
epartment, I have also been a friend to the petitioner Officer Nichols.
T have personally supported him when he came to me and asked me to
"financially support the DARE program which he was then managing. I also
accepted his reqguest that I be the key note speaker at one of the DARE

graduation ceremcnies.

9. I have had extensive schooling and training in industrial and
jabor relations, and. I have had extensive experience in disciplinary
pmatters, including four years as the director of a two thousand person
agency. I have always Dbeen able to demonstrate my integrity and
professionalism in disciplinary matters despite my personal friendship
or working relationship with the parties thereto, and I have always

attempted to act in such matters without bias or partiality.

10. During the course of the hearing, I was called upon to make a
number of evidentiary rulings. . I attempted to exercise common sense in
my evidentiary rulings, and I believed then and believe now that all of
my evidentiary rulings were reasonable, appropriate and legal.

11. With respect to the Petitioner’s allegation that he suspected
a cover-up of his charges py management in the police department, I
found that such charge was without merit. T §id not permit the
testimony of defense witness Hanna on the topic of cover—ups after
counsel for petitioner acknowledged that he could not demonstrate a

direct connection between Mr. Hanna’s planned testimony on & "rumored

pclice cover-ug" in the past and the actions cf those involived in the

matters charged in the Nichols case which was before me.

-

.2. I believe that my rulings with respect to the nWhistleblower . =

Law" were in all respects proper. in my opinion, that defense was
without merit. Officer Nichols’ complaint was not timely because he
wvaited from April 2nd to July 13, 1893 to raise charges against an
officer. EKe did not raise those charges until just after having been
disciplined by the officer he then complained about. He did not permit
the police department management a reasonable eamount of time <tO
investigate his charges pefore by-passing the chain of command and
making unauthorized contacts and disclosures outside the police
department, despite being assured, in writing, by the Chief of Police
that his charges vere being investigated and that disciplinary action
would be taken where warranted by the facts.

13. Petitioner’s attorney has complained that he wés not given
adeguate time to submit a closing memorandum prior to the issuance of my
report and recommendation.

14. At the close of the evidentiary hearing, I instructed both
petitioner’s attorney and the attorney for the village of Malone that I
required a closing nemorandum within three weeks, which would have been
October 8, 1993.

15. I received a closing memorandum from the attorney for the
Village of Malone on October 7, 1953.




{)',PP ’%UH/

_I subsequently havg'conversations with petitioner and his

v

1 provided petitioner and his counsel with my perscnal federal express
account number to .expedite transmittal of petitioner’s closing
memorandum. .

17. I never agreed that submission of closing memoranda by counsel
would await receipt and review by them of the transcript of the
hearings. Nevertheless, upon receipt of the transcripts on or about
October 12, 1993 a copy was transmitted by me to petitioner’s counsel by
Federal Express.

18. I made my report and recommendation which was dated October
13, 1993.

19. On or about October 15, 1993, I received a closing memorandum
from petitioner’s attorney. I reviewed that memorandum and found
nothing therein which was not already raised during the hearing. I then
wrote to the Mayor of the village of Malone indicating to him that I had
reviewed the memorandum from petitioner’s attorney but that I did not
feel compelled to make any changes in my report and recommendation.

1

Dated: I R R A A SR
J. Brian McKee

Sworn to khefore me this

- day of “.. _ ... , 1992,

I3 - U e T < —

No;arfhPublié”
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FOLICE CHIEF Janm
MAYOR J&MES N. F

Village of Malone New York

1§ Elm Strast
MALONE, NEW YORK 12953

Telephona: (518) 4334370

JANUAEY 11, 1994

=0850 ACTION

BETZY MICHQOLS

Vilizage Trustesszs, Villazs Attorney end I met in
sion during the course of our rezoul ar- mEs=ting cn
dis-uzs your investicaticn of E Nichol'’s ger
inst Sgt. William Ritchis.

to the point vou raiss cochncsrnlng & f2erson cutsl
ving sccess to the duties and rules of conduct,
tne aopsndix of our Villacsz Cods bock amd as suc
& public document. If in fact they are an inte
Ne cdepariment, w2z should talk a-out its removal
ghoulid point out, howsv that there ere a num
general circulation and remcwval of the s=ction
g cuties and rules cf conduct of +thHz Folice Li=zoa
som=wnat comolicated.

:e the
theses ar
nh owould
~nzl
from the
ba cf
of the
rtment




HUGHES & STEWART P C

Attome\s and Counselors at Lau

31 Elm Street -
"1l "PO.Box #7881 -1 17
'\Ialone, '\cv. York 12953
BRYAN J. HUGHES January 11, 1994 A Telephone: (518) 483-4330

BRIAN S. STEWART -+ Fax: (518} 483-4005

Sharlene Callahan

Supreme Court Clerk
Franklin County Courthouse
63 West Main Street -
Malone, New York 12953

Re: Patrick Nicheols vs. Village of Malone
Index No. 923-755

Dear Sharlene:

This is an Article 78 proceeding which is pending before Judge
Plumadore. Enclosed herewith please find the Village’s verified
answer and an accompanying affidavit from J. Brian McKee, who was
the hearing officer.

In addition and pursuant to CPLR §7804 (e), I am filing with
you a certified transcript of the record of the proceedings under
consideration consisting of two volumes. They have been certified
by Susan M. Niles, Court Reporter from Canton.

In addition, I am £filing with you all of the original
documentary @ evidence consisting of the following: Police
Department Exhibits 21, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
and 16. Police Department Exhibit 15 was marked but neither
offered nor accepted into evidence. Also included are Hearing
Officer exhibits 1 and 4. Hearing Officer Exhibits 2 and 3 are not
in my possession. I believe that the transcript shows that they
are the original charges against Officer Nichols and the amended
charges against Officer Nichols which are mentioned hereafter.
Also included are respondent’s Exhibits A, B, C, D and E.

-In addition to the foregoing documents, I am including the
follomlng ‘a copy of the coriginal charges against Officer Nichols
dated October 5, 1993, a copy of a letter from Thomas P. Halley,
Esg. denying the allegations contained in the original charges on
behalf of his client Patrick Nichols, a copy of a letter from
Hughes & Stéwart, P.C. to Attorney Halley delivering to Attorney
Balley <copies of the collective bargaining agreement, the
departmental rules and regulations and a complete copy of Officer
Nichols’ personnel file. 2lso included are a copy of the amended
charges, the letter from Attorney Halley dated September 3, 1993
answering the amended charges, a trial memorandum regarding Civil




lo- L ﬁﬁ}ff_ﬁ'January 11, 1994

and documents regarding police office personnel matters submitted
by the Village of Malone at the hearing and a.closing memorandum of.
the village:  of Malone. Also included. are the report and
recommendations of the Hearing Officer J. Brian McKee, a closing
‘memorandum submitted by Attorney Thomas P. Halley, Esq. on behalf
of Patrick Nichols and a copy of a resolution of the Village Board
of Trustees of the Village of Malone dated October 20, 1993
imposing certain penalties against Officer Nichols as a result of

the disciplinary hearing.

Very truly yours,

— ‘,—— Kl

v ~ b
(../?/ e ’\'/I\’f"“/’mvﬁ'
Sl T TN =T

Fd

HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.
by Brian S. Stewart

(T

BSS/tlw

enclosures

cc: Mayor James Feeley
Thomas P. Halley, Esg.

[

a8

€,

ﬁsé:&ibé#L§W“§75b‘submitted:by thenvillagéibf;Maibne'atVthefhearing;;;; ;;y;f
“a trial memorandum of law concerning the admissibility of testimony o
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REAYS

" State of New York

county of Franklin Supreme Court i

patrick Nichols, Veriéied.Answer to égtition
Petitioner, Fﬁéex ﬁot- 53—755
v. E .i
village of Malone, i é //0//@9L

Respondent.

: i :

The Respondent, the Village of Maldne, through its attorneys
Hughes & Stewart, P.C. answers the petition of the petiticner as
follows: : ‘

1. Admits each and every allegation contained in paragraphs
1, 2, 3, 10, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 28, 33, 34, 35, 36, 45, 51, 75, 7%
and 80 of the petition. ,

2. Denies knowledgé or information sufficient to form a

belief as to each and every allegation contained in paragraphs 5
-0

C

6, 7, 8, 14, 15, 16, 17, 42, 47, 48, 49, 55, 58, 63, 72 and 78
the petition. '

I
£

3. Denies each and every allegation contained in paragraphs
23, 29, 30, 38, 3%, 41, 43, 52, 54, 62, 67, 68, 69, 71, 74 and 77
of the petition.

4. As to the following paragraphs; which purport to restate

“+he contents of documents or statutes which are before the court,

respondent affirmatively states that the referenced documents or
statutes speak for themselves, and respondent denies each and every
other allegation contained therein: 11, 12, 13, 18, 19, 26, 27,
31, 32, 37, 40, 44, 46, 50, 53, 56, 57, 39, 60, 61, 64, 65, 66, 70,
73 and 76. (

5. - as- to paragraph 4 of the petition, respondent
affirmatively states that petitioner has been the subject of prior
disciplinary proceedings but had never previously been through the
procedure set forth by Section 75 of the civil Service Law while

employed by respondent.

6. As to paragraph 9 of the petition, respondent denies
knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to each and

- every- allegation of the said paragraph. except respondent admits

that Gerald Moll is the Assistant Chief of the Village of Malone
Police Department.: B . .

Frasoript boe #

y




State of New York S
county of Franklin  Supreme Court TR
patrick Nichols, RESPONDING AFFIDAVIT OF
. HEARING OFFICER

Petitioner,
Index No. 93-755

Ve

Village of Malone, |
Respondent. //I l/q GL

STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN )ss.:

J. Brian McKee, being duly sworn, deposes and says that:

1. I was the hearing officer duly appointed in the underlying
civil service proceeding to take testimony regarding alleged violations
of police department regulations by the petitioner Patrick Nichols.

2. I make this affidavit to accompany the Village’s verified
answer to the petitioner’s Article 78 petition. I make this affidavit
for the purpose of refuting certain allegaticns rmade by the petitioner
against me.

3. In his Article 78 petition, the petitioner alleges that I was:.
partial and bizsed against him in ny conduct of the hearing held on
September 16 and 17, 1993. o

4. In particular, the petitioner alleges that I was bkiased and
impartial because I demonstrated a friendship to the Malone village
Folice Department citing a March 14, 1991 letter written by ne as the
cwner of the Gateway Motel.

5. The primary purpose of the letter in question was to commend
members of the Department, including Police Officer Nichols, for the
professional manner in which they had responded to a hold-up alarm
transmitted by the Motel. This letter does not show bias on my part
against Officer Nichols. -Indeed, it shows just the opposite.

6. I showed no partiality or bias to either party to the hearing,
and I refer the court to the transcript of the proceedings and to my
final report and recommendation which included strong public criticism
for management personnel in the Police Department and for the Mayor
himself as well as findings unfavorable to the petitioner.

7. Where appropriate and required, I recommended a dismissal of
some charges and specifications levied against the petitioner, and I did
not concur with the request of the Village of Malone that the petitioner .
be outright terminated. :
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‘COUNTY OF FRANKLIN IR

ﬂIn the Matter of a Dlsc1p11nary ﬁearlﬁg of DATRICK NICHOLS

“village of X

. Patrick Nichols, '

STATE OF NEW YORK
VILLAGE OF MALONE

a Patrolman on the Village of Yalone Police Department, ”a,

.pursua“t to SectWOn 75 OI the C;Lv11 Servtce Law.j

1one,‘ua___;;:_3 A
- Complainent, -

Recponceht

< Mmoo

sen L uuj s T;-,&@ss‘-*t;,‘n.;‘;*—*——w ooy
“‘.q‘..

o

(I
i o
I

{'D-

. ’“Ql‘m

_ . ,-Z:\-LI"EY 4
Street R
sie, Wew York 12601 :

PRTICLE 7 l-‘ROC‘.EEDING

.-‘ﬂ the above matter, Her at the Malone Vlllace O;flces;”

" Malone, New York, on the 16th day of September, 93,
¢before BRIAN MCKEE De51gnated Hearlng Offwcer._l::;_

ACC U- qCRIBE REPOnTING StRVICE

_' Suzanne M. Llles,_Notary PUblLC
. 11 Main Street
PO ch 762 ,

Canton, New York - 13617

(315) '379-9216

aterto“n_— (315)

Sk ek ORIGINAL * ok

786-DEPO
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'STATE OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of a Dlsc1pllnary Hearlng of PATRICK NICdOLS, i

pursuant to Sectlon 75 of the ClVll Serv1ce Law.

Vlllage of Malone,:meg

‘.v»—agalnstf.f*iif“ﬂg'fy o , .volumeNIfNi
R e sa”*-~"4Respondent

”73:2' VILLAGE OF MALONE o

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN

a Patrolman on the Village of Malone Police Department,-'

.ffCoﬁplaiﬁantf

'Repreeentlng the Vlllace of Ma101e

'N%BRIAN s.,cTEv ESQ
. 12 Elm Street ' .
;'Malohe, Rew &ork 12 53

4 ";r%' S Y : - - -

Representlng ‘the, Responocnt

THOIAS P dALLLY ESQ
297 Mill Street'_ S
'Poughkeep New Yoxk 12601

: ARTICLE 75 PROCFEDINQL _ ST
in the above matter, held at the Malone Vlllace Orflces,
Malone, New York on the 17th day of September,'lQ 3,,N
before BRIAN MCKEE DeSLgnated Hearlng OIflcer.’ '

ACC U SCRIBE REPORTING SERVICE
Suzanne M. Nlles, Notary Publlc :
07711 Main Street .
, ‘PO Box 762 e
Canton, New York 13617-
-_,‘ (315) 379- 9216
Watertown - (315) 786 -DEPO .
SRS ORIGiNAL * %




SHARLENE L CALLAHAN
- Cx-m-:x- Cu-:nx II ’

© " "COQURT CLERK'S OFFICE -
SUPREME & COUNTY COURTS
F RANKLIN COUNTY COURTHOUSE
63 WEST MAIN STREET
MALONE N1~:w YORK 12953

‘ _(518) 483 6767 J.-:x‘r 749

January 12, 1994

Honorable Jan H..Plumdore
Supreme Court Chambers
Harrietstown Town Hall

30 Main Street

Saranac Lake, New York 12983

Re: Nichols vs. Village of Malone

Index No. 93-755

IAS No. 16-1-93-0275.P
Dear Judge Plumadore:

Pursuant to our telephone conversation of today with
Todd Weber, we are sending you documents which were hand
delivered to this office by Brian Stewart on January 12,
199%94.

Very truly yours,

Robert V. Gravel
rvg

enclosures

cce: Brian 8. Stewart, Esg.
Thomas P. Halley, Esqg.
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-JanuaryAIQ,_1994

-
S

Hon. Jan H. Plumadore
Supreme-Court Chambers

30 Main Street

Saranac Lake, New York 12983-1794

RE: Nichols v Village of Malone
Index No: 93/755

Dear Jﬁage Plumadore:

Enclosed please find Petitioner’s reply in regard to the
above referenced matter. We also enclose an affidavit of
mailing and a self addressed stamped envelope for return of
the Court’s decision.

Very tfaly yours,

THOMAS P. HALLEY

cc: Brian Stewart
Hughes & Stewart, PC
31 Elm Street
POB 788
falone, New York 12953

Patrick Nichols
146 Webster Street
Malone, New York 12953




SUPREME COURT OF’ THE STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN . o
——————————————————————————————————————— INDEX NO: 93/755,

PATRICK NICHOLS, - - -

Petitioner, " VERIFIED REPLY
—-against-
VILLAGE OF MALONE,

Respondent,

Petitioner, by his attorney, Thomas P. Halley, in reply
to the verified answer of the Village of Malone and the
affidavit of Brian McKee, states as follows:

1. This reply is made by Thomas P. Halley, as attorney
for the Petitioner. It is further verified by said attorney
in that all matters contained herein are within the knowledge
of said attorney, and directly reflected from the record.

- 2. In paragraph 11 of his affidavit, Brian McKee
argues that he did not permit the testlmony of Robert Hanna
on the topic of cover-ups "after counsel for petitioner
acknowledged that he could not demonstrate a direct
connection between Mr. Hanna’s planned testimony on a
"rumored police cover-up" in the past and the actions of
those involved in the matters charged in the Nichols case
which was before me." o

3. This is absolutely incorrect. The entire testimony
of Robert Hanna, and the statements of Petitioner’s attorney
are contained in pages 156 through 157 of the transcript,
copies of which are annexed hereto for the Court’s
convenience as Exhibit A. The Court will note that the
Petitioner’s attorney referred to Section 75-b of the Civil
Service Law and stated that the purpose of calling Hanna as a
witness was to demonstrate that the Petitioner was aware of
prior cover-ups involving prior people, thereby demonstrating ..
tHat he "reasonably believed" that there was 1mproper
governmental action, -as requ1red by the Civil Serv1ce Law.

“v There is: a further 1naccuracy in. paragraph 14 Of

"y _ 'requlred" c1031ng memoranda in three weeks.g.“
;However,\the record, at page 330 indicates that the.
: 1ll take "about three weeks" - to: be prov:.ded.,.~

the MCKeé affidavit.  In said paragraph 14, McKee. 1nd1cates” Lale
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' SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN . — B
e it INDEX NO: 93/755, . .-

PATRICK NICHOLS, -~ ’ P . :
Petitioner, t/ﬂ/@7" VERIFIED REPLY
-against-
VILLAGE OF MALONE,

Respondent,
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petitioner, by his attorney, Thomas P. Halley, in reply
to the verified answer of the Village of Malone and the
affidavit of Brian McKee, states as follows:

1. This reply is made by Thomas P. Halley, as attorney
for the Petitioner. It is further verified by said attorney
in that all matters contained herein are within the knowledge
of said attorney, and directly reflected from the record.

. 2. In paragraph 11 of his affidavit, Brian McKee
argues that he did not permit the testimony of Robert Hanna
on the topic of cover-ups "after counsel for petitioner
acknowledged that he could not demonstrate a direct
connection between Mr. Hanna’s planned testimony on a
"rumored police cover-up" in the past and the actions of
those involved in the matters charged in the Nichols case

which was before me.™"

3. This is absolutely incorrect. The entire testimony
of Robert Hanna, and the statements of Petitioner’s attorney
are contained in pages 156 through 157 of the transcript,
copies of which are annexed hereto for the Court’s
convenience as Exhibit A. The Court will note that the
Petitioner’s attorney referred to Section 75-b of the Civil
Service Law and stated that the purpose of calling Hanna as a
witness was to demonstrate that the Petitioner was aware of
prior cover-ups involving prior people, thereby demonstrating ..
tHat he "reasonably believed" that there was improper .
governmental action,-as required by the Civil Service Law.
Nowhere in the transcript_does.counsel_for the Petitioner
~"acknowledge" that he could not demonstrate a connection..

4Q5?:There.isféﬂfﬁrther-inaccuracy;inuPéragréphfiﬁi°f;

'éthatjpgﬁﬂreguired"{closing memoranda in three weeks.- .
Howeyerfitherrecord,jat page 330 indicates that the.=-.:

ffénscrlbtlwill§tak§."about three weeks" to be;provi@ed:;'f*’"

the' McKee'affidavit. ' In said paragraph 14, McKee indicates” ="




HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.

Attorneys and Counselors at Law - -

31 Elm Street
P.O. Box #788
Malone, New York 12953
BRYAN J. HUGHES Telephone: (518) 483-4330
BRIAN S. STEWART . " .Fax: (518) 483-4005

January 24, 1994

Hen. Jan H. Plumadore

Supreme Court Chambers
Harrietstown Town Hall

30 Main Street

Saranac Lake, New York 12983

RE: Nichols v. Village of Malone
Index No. 93-755

Dear Judge Plumadore:

I received the verified reply of Attorney Halley on January
24th. Although the return date for this Article 78 Proceeding has
passed, I wanted to comment on the allegations in paragraph 11 of
that reply.

Mr. Halley takes the position that whenever an employee’s
employment record is used in a civil service hearing, he must first
be given notice of the information to be considered and then an
opportunity to submit a written response. He cites the case of
Matter of Bigelow v. Board of Trustees 63 NY2d 470. Mr. Halley
was kind enough to cite me to this case long before the hearing
commenced and I have done everything within my power to comply with
the case. The case involved an employer who used the personnel
record when coming up with a punishment after 'a disciplinary
hearing, even though the -employment record was never offered or
entered as an exhibit.

The papers before the Court will show that the fist thing that
Mr. Halley did when retained by Mr. Nichols was to demand a copy of
Mr. Nichols’ personnel record. I immediately complied with this
request. I entered the personnel file' as an exhibit at the
hearing. Mr. Nichols had a full and fair opportunity to contest
any material in the record but he did not do so.




© Hon. Jan H. Plumadore 5 BT
_RE: Nlchols V.- Vlllage of Malone_

- Page 2 g s R
“January 24, 1994

I have complied with-Bigelow and all the cases on point which
have been decided since.

~ Very truly yours,
HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.
By:
Brian S. Stewart
BSs:t1lt

cc: Thomas P. Halley, Esq.
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POLICE BEPT.

VILLAGE OF MALONE

12653 - (518) 483-2424 + FAX (518) 483-2426
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Patrick Nichols has 2 side line
business selling personzlized

Children's Books.

During the 1993 D.A.R.E. Precgram,
Ptl. Nichols advised D.A.R.E.
Coordinator, Ron Reyome, & Ass't
Chief Moll that he wes going.to

offer a special rate to omne of hnis

D.A.R.E. Clzeses on his Children 3

DoeiNe o

Ptl. Nichols was advised that this

improper. Ptl. Nichols zlso was goi

to have a rezding cless in the

Room at the Police

S
Students using his perscnalized books. Agzain
he was advised that this was.improper if he

used the beooks from his side line business.

Prl. Nichels b

i)

Lions Club. This clud donates znnu

ceme 2 member of th

00kKs.

WEas

ally to

the Mzlone D.A.R.E. Progrzm. The Malone

Lions Club sold Ptl. Nichols persconzalized

Childrens Books to area children.

During an inventory of the D.A.R.E

Literature, the book marks

(sample enclosed) were located with the

Maloneé Lions Club stemp on them. This was

the only organization that receive

recognition.

d this

DRUG ABUSE RESISTANCE ECUCATION -
MALONE LICGNS TLUB
EQX 248

FAALOME, NY 12333 —

8 WAYS TO SAY NO!

.

—h
.

Say "No Thanks"

Give an excuse
or areascn

. Broken Record

. Walk Away

Change the Suiject
Avoid the Situation
Cold Shoulder
Strength in Numbers

™

0 N O U AW




. SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT

@ Cigssification

NO.

Phorae No.

Name of Complcincat cdress

Offensa

DETAILS OF QFFINSE, PROGRESS OF INVESTIGATION, ETC.:
{tnvestigsting Officer must sign)
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th Prl. Nichols wenting 2 copv of our report. PT

he would have to spezk with the #Ass't Chief or Chi

wy

c
knew. I wzikséd cut of the room znd zave the repcort to.

re to_rhis thzt whsz

im_to. tzke ...

gt. Fleury.znd advised him_

TzPlente Yeft the statiom. . = i ool ——

T then asked Mzrze if there wzs. somerning more to this then Ilo zwzre.of. Sh e didn't know..—

thregt——m—-

\ta_:-_g o .

 she . stated she would look

into. the _matlele——-——"
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Q{lestions About
Police Hearing

To the cditor

Concerning the hearing held
for Pa:«Nichols and.his sup-
pased vizlaticns

I like muay ers ptlended
the twe-day hearing and aller

ane, Kngw
tahe imegin
gding o win




STATE OF NEW YORK

RICHARD H. GIRGENT!
© DIRECTOR OF CRAMINAL ERCE DiviSION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES

EXSCUTIVE PARK TOWER
STUYVESANT PLAZA

SANY, NY 12203-378<

[
0
1

JOHN W, HERRITAGE
DEAUTY COMMISSIONER
518 £57-6101
BUREAU FOR MUNICIPAL POLICE
TRAINING UNIT
513 2372547
D.A.R.Z. PROGRAM

Sie 43
1820 SA
LAW ENFORCEMEN
513 ¢

sioxn al Justice
esoon stetewice
B ce Ea (D.2.R.3T.)
Qﬁﬁ treai ertifving,
instr Trhey &lso

r int
2c i my staff hned with you, it i1s my
uncderst i r Patrick Nichols recently served
& sixts 1S3 n (without pev) end loss o0f one wsex oOf
vacaztion pay. The suspension end loss of pay resulted from him
being found guilty of forty-two departmsntel charges. I &lso
understand that =z public hearing was held in relation to this

matter.

1s is trained &nd certified &s a D.A.R.E.
e to review this incident &nd related

if Officer Nichols’ certification &s &
d be continued or revokasd. Accordincly,
ell investigative rsports, as well as &gll
along with subseguent dispositions)
dent.
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Village of Malone New York

16 Eim Strest
. MALONE, NEW YORK 12953

Telephone: (518) 483-4570

RESOLUTION

At a special meeting of the Village Board of Trustees,
Village of Malone, New York, on October 20, 1993, it was moved by
Trustee Robert Fraser and seconded by Trustee Earl Lavoie that the
following resolution be duly adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED that the Malone Village Board takes the
following actions against Mal one Village Police Dfficer Fatrick

Nichols:
A. A reprimand
B. A fine of %100,
c. Suspension without pay for a period of sixty (60)
. days, thirty (30) of which have already been served.
Ayes_ 3 Nayes__Q RESOLUTION HERERY ADOPTED

&JQLQL&LTL R M__

Elizébeth J. ﬁlessette
Malone Village Clerk

1, Elizabeth J. Bessette, Village Clerk of the Viilage of
Malone, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct
copy, and the whole thereof, of a resolution adopted at a meeting of
the Village Board of Trustees held October 20, 1993,

 SEAL ébaa-luﬂv) Beawerm

} Elizaleth J. Fessette
Malone Village Clerk




VILLAGE OF MALONE POLICE DEPT.
2 PARK PLACE
MALONE, NEW YORK 12953
(518) 483-2424

TO: ___ Chief Phillips ADDRESS:

DATE: _ 11-26-93 SUBJECT:

I have reread the rules and regulations and understand them.PMN

SIGNED: ez







Village of Malone New York

16 Eim Street
MALONE, NEW YORK 12953

Telephone: (518) 4834570

May 3. 1994

Mr. Patrick Nichols
Malone, New York 12933
Dear Mr. Nichols:

In accordance with the provisions of Section 75 of the Civil
Service Law, and provisions of your collective bargaining agreement,
you are hereby notified that the attached charges are preferred
against vou.

Fending the determination of these charges, you are
suspended without pay for an indefinite period (not exceeding 30 days
without pay), effective immediately upon service on you of a copy of
this notice and attached charges.

You are allowed until the 11th of May, 1994, to make and
file your answer, in writing, to these charges. Such answer should
reach the office of the undersigned, at 16 Elm Street, Malone, New
York, on or before 5:00 o’clock in the afternoon on said iith day of
May 1994.

You are entitled to a hearing on the above charges and to be
represented at such hearing by an attorney, or a representative of
your union. You should be prepared, at such hearing, to present such
witnesses and other proof as you may have in your defense against
these charges. Such hearing will be held at 9:00 a.m. on June 1,
1994, in the Malone Village Meeting Room, located at 14 Elm Street,
Malone, New York.

If you are found guilty of any of the charges, the penalty
or punishment imposed on you may consist of either dismissal from the
service, demotion in grade and title, suspension without pay for a
period not exceeding two months, a fine not exceeding $100.00, or a
reprimand.




All further notices and communications addressed to vou. in
connection with these charges, will be mailed to your latest address

on record in the i the Village of Malone, which is
unless you request in writing
n O you at a ditferent address.

Very truly yours,

P .
N. Feeley

ames
Mayaor

JNF zejb
Enc




CIVIL SERVICE LAW §75

VILLAGE OF MALONE,

PATRICK NICHOLS,

Enployer,
v. CHARGES OF MISCONDUCT

Employee.

The Village of Malone hereby charges Police Officer Patrick Nichols

pursuant to Civil Service Law §75 as follows:

1)

2)

3)

During the first part of September 1993, Police Officer
Patrick Nichols, while on suspension, did knowingly and
intentionally solicit four persons to sign a petition, the object
of which was to influence the opinions and votes of the Board
Members of the Village Board of the Village of Malone with respect
to a personnel matter then pending in front of such Board involving
Officer Patrick Nichols. This action wviolated the following
Departmental Rules and Regulations: -

Regulation Section:
10.1.1 Discredit upon Department

10.1.77 Seeking the influence or intervention of a person outside
the Department for purpose of personal preferment or
advantage.

10.1.27 Publicly criticizing the official actions of a Department
member.

10.1.34 Deliberate violation of regulations pertaining to police
management and control.

On March 17, 1994, while being gquestioned by superiors
regarding the solicitation of signatures on the aforesaid petition,
Officer Nichols failed to disclose the full scope of his behavior
in soliciting signatures for such petition. His answers to direct
questions about the direct solicitation of such signatures were
misleading and false. This action violated the following
Departmental Rules and Regulations:

Regulation Section:
10.1.4 Insubordination.

10.1.20 Knowingly making a false report, written or oral.

In the Malone Telegram published on August 17, 1993, the
respondent did criticize the Police Department stating "There’s
somebody else who should be suspended for 30 days". This action
violated the following Departmental Rules and Regulations:

Regulation Section:




4)

5)

11.5 A member of the Force or Department shall treat as
confidential the official business of the Police
Department. He shall not talk for publication, nor be
interviewed, nor make public speeches, nor shall impart
information relating to the official business of the

Department.

10.1.27 Publicly criticizing the official actions of a Department
member.

10.1.34 Deliberate violation of regulations pertaining to police
management and control.

In the Plattsburgh Press Republican publication dated August
17, 1993, the respondent did publicly criticize the actions of the
Police Department stating "In June 1988, I took an oath to serve
the public. I did what I did because it was in the best interest
of the public, and this attempt to shut me up isn’t going to work.
Does it make sense to take a man out of work for 30 days for doing
the right thing"? This action violated the following Departmental
Rules and Requlations:

Regulation Section:
11.5 A member of the Force or Department shall treat as

confidential the official business of the Police
Department. He shall not talk for publication, nor be
interviewed, nor make public speeches, nor shall impart
information relating to the official business of the
Department.

10.1.27 Publicly criticizing the official actions of a Department
member.

10.1.34 Deliberate violation of regulations pertaining to police
management and control.

In the Plattsburgh Press Republican publication dated August
18, 1993, respondent did publicly criticize the official business
of the Police Department stating that he feared retaliation from
the Chief of Police and also stating "Retaliation is the number one
reason I waited so long, that is the reason a lot of others are
waiting before they say anything. They fear retaliation too. But
I made the decision I’d see this through, and I want the public to
know what’s going on." Respondent also confirmed that he also
filed a complaint against another officer earlier in the year
regarding another unrelated incident. This action violated the
following Departmental Rules and Regulations:

Regulation Section:

11.5 A member of the Force or Department shall treat as
confidential the official business of the Police
Department. He shall not talk for publication, nor be
interviewed, nor make public speeches, nor shall impart
information relating to the official business of the




Department.

. 10.1.27 Publicly criticizing the official actions of a Department
member.
6.2.7 Treat Superior Officers with respect.
10.1.4 Insubordination.

10.1.34 Deliberate violation of regulations pertaining to police
management and control.

6) On October 21, 1993 at 12:10 p.m., Mayor Feeley notified
Officer Nichols by telephone from his office, while Chief Phillips
and Elizabeth Bessette were present, that even though he was
suspended, he was still a member of the Malone Police Department
and as such was still covered by the department rules and
regulations. The Mayor told Officer Nichols to read rule 11.5
before he made any statements to Channel 5 WPTZ News. Even after
Officer Nichols was advised by the Mayor to read section 11.5 of
the rules and regulations regarding talking publicly, Officer
Nichols gave an interview to a reporter for Channel 5 WPTZ News.
This action violated the following Departmental Rules and

Regulations:
Regulation Section:
11.5 A member of the Force or Department shall treat as
. confidential the official business of the Police
Department. He shall not talk for publication, nor be

interviewed, nor make public speeches, nor shall impart
information relating to the official business of the
Department.

10.1.34 Deliberate violation of regulations pertaining to police
management and control.

10.1.4 . Insubordination.

WHEREFORE, the Village of Malone intends to conduct a hearing
pursuant to Civil Service Law §75 in order to make determinations with
respect to these charges and to determine the appropriate and legal
response.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that written answers to the foregoing charges
must be served upon the attorneys for the Village within eight days of
the service of these charges upon the respondent.

Dated: April 20, 1994 Yours, etc.
HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.

Attorneys for the vVillage of Malone
31 Elm Street, P.O. Box 788
. Malone, New York 12953

Telephcone: (518) 483-4330







. STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT COUNTY OF FRANKLIN ?
PATRICK NICHOLS, * ?

* i

Petitioner, * Index #93-755 i

* CC #16-1-93-0275.P ‘ﬂ

-against- * our File #P-1545 i

%* 1E:d

VILLAGE OF MALONE, * }
* 7

Respondent. * |

4

HON. JAN H. PLUMADORE
SUPREME COURT JUSTICE B

DECISION [

{] Petitioner filed the instant petition challenging the
fIresults of a Civil Service Law §75 disciplinary hearing. The
. ;Hearing Officer found he had violated a variety of police
departmental rules with respect to his reporting, investigation and
|| discussion of an incident involving the treatment of a prisoner and
Petitioner’s termination as a DARE instructor. Petitioner
challenges:
-- the Hearing Officer’s impartiality;
-- the failure of Respondent and the Hearing
Officer to provide him with the results of the
Malone Police Chief’s investigation regarding
the prisoner incident via Civil Rights Law §50-a;
- the prevention of his inquiry into alleged
"other cover-ups" in and by the Malone Police
Department;
- the Hearing Officer’s application of Civil

! Service Law §75-b’s "whistleblower" provisions
to these charges and the facts underlying them;

== Petitioner’s own personnel file was used against

. him without notice or an opportunity to be heard

as to its contents.




Nichols v. Village of Malone -- Page 2

There has been no showing of partiality by the Hearing Ifif:
Officer sufficient to overturn the results of the hearing. The ?f

fact that two years earlier the Hearing Officer praised members of it

the Malone Police Department generally for their response to an f+
alarm at his business and inappropriately offered them free {;¢
accommodations does not mean he had an interest or conflict ﬁ
sufficient to preclude him from presiding. There has been no |
showing of the extent of his friendship with the Police Chief nor
how, in a community the size of Malone (village population 6,777),
that alone would regquire disqualification under the Code of

Judicial Conduct (see, e.g., Grant v. Senkowski, 146 AD2d 948).

Indeed, the Hearing Officer arguably could still have heard the

case even if Petitioner had pending a separate legal proceeding
directly against him (H.O.) (People v. Muka, 72 AD2d 649; Judiciary
. Law §14, Washington County Cease, Inc. v. Persico, 120 Misc.2d 207;
King v. United States, 434 F.Supp. 1141, 576 F.2d 432, cert. denied
439 U.S. 850). i

The Petitioner has alsoc not persuasively argued that he éé

was entitled to the results of Chief Phillips’ investigation into
the prisoner mistreatment allegations as a matter of law. If he |
had made application to a court pursuant to Civil Rights Law §50-a
subdivisions 1.-3. he may well have been granted access to the
material sought (Becker v. City of New York, 162 AD2d 488), but he
did hot. The instant result may seem to be inequitable given that

the Village Attorney could have obtained and/or released the
computer memo and notes in gquestion under the authority of §50-a
subdivision 4. and that the results thereof (exoneration of the
Assistant Chief) had already been made public, but that is the

state of the law in this area.

The alleged "other cover-ups" were irrelevant to the
proceedings challenged here.
. The Hearing = Officer considered Petitioner’s

"whistleblower" (Civil Service Law §75-b) arguments and proof,




. Nichols v. Village of Malone -- Page 3

except as he excluded it supra, and made findings with respect
thereto. The. challenge to these findings, and to those not

directly related to the nwhistleblower" defense, raise questions;:
regarding whether they were supported by substantial evidence. '
since, as set forth supra, there are no dispositive objections in |
point of law akin to affirmative defenses raised herein (CPLR 3211 @
(a);iHop-Wah v. Coughlin, 118 AD2d4 275, rev’d on the other grounds
69 NY2d 791), this matter will be transferred to the Appellate |i
Division Third Department pursuant to CPLR 7804 (9g) .

T g R e L S e L s T

Finally, Petitioner’s own personnel file was offered and

received into evidence without objection. He cannot be heard to

challenge its admission now.

Mr. Halley to submit order on notice. Counsel are hereby

notified that the Appellate Division will not hear this matter |;
. || based solely on any physical transfer of the papers before this
Court (see 22 NYCRR §800.4 and attachment hereto)}.

ENTER:

DATED: March /L/ , 1994
chambers, Saranac Lake, New York

é£244r ﬁJ' /szfﬂéwéQW%L

HON. JAN H. PLUMADORE
SUPREME COURT JUSTICE







To: Patrolman Patrick Nichols

From: Ass't Chief Gerald Moll
Ref: Performance Evaluations
Date: January 25th 1994

Your first line supervisors have completed your last
evaluation and all the Sergeants have rated your performance
as below standard. These documents will become part of your
personne! file. A below standard rating is not acceptable
from members in order for this department to achieve it's
goals. I suggest that you check with your supervisors in
order to improve your rating. Another below standard rating
may result in disciplinary action brought against you.

Ass't Chief Moll




POLICE DEPT.

VILLAGE OF MALONE
. 2 Park Place » Malone, New York 12953 « (518) 483-2424 « FAX (518) 483-2426
James E. Phillips Vernon N. Marlow Jr.
Chief of Police Assistant Chief

PATROLMANS PERFORMANCE RATING

OFF ICER: PATRICK NICHOLS

PERIOD: MAY, JUNE, JULY 1883

ARREST DURING THREE MONTH PERIOD: 4
. TICKETS DURING THREE MONTH PERIOD: 8

AVERAGE PERFORMANCE FOR DEPARTMENT DURING PERIOD:

ARREST: 8.5 PER PATROLMAN

TICKETS: 20.4 PER PATROLMAN

NOTE: PATROLMAN NICHOLS PERFORMANCE RATING IS THE LOWEST IN
THE DEPARTMENT FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD.




Ptlm. Patrick Nichols

Name

Employee's

Evaluation Period: From: 8/1/93

POLICE OFFICER EV;LUATION

92
59 1/1/94
Employee # Date
To:1/1/94 Date Hired _6/17/88

Assignment During Evaluation Period:

Patrolman

RATING INSTRUCTIONS: Rate observed behavior with reference to the scale

provided.

while you are encouraged to comment on any behavior you wish,

you are reguired to comment on, and support, all above standard and below

standard ratings.

RATER: Please initial
appropriate line.

BELOW STANDARD Xf
Employee rated below
Standard in 4 or more
tasks.

STANDARD

Employee rated below
Standard in no more
then 3 tasks or has no
below standard ratings.
but has fewer than 17
above standard ratings.

ABOVE STANDARD

No below standard
ratings and rated above
17 or more tasks.

I agree with this

////Evaluation.
l I disagree-with

this Eva}uation.)7
Vi i

7 7 7 __-"_/ ; d

-——RevieWer's Signature

/ - 7S

Date:'

NOTE: Reviewer must be
one rank above Rater.

DIV. COMMANDER Signature

Date:

Mark box NA/NO if not applicable or not Observed.

CATEGORIES STAND. + |NA-NO

1. KNOWLEDGE USE & CARE OF 234%67
EQUIPMENT/WORK AREA

2. FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS 2R 4567

3. COMPLIANCE WITH OPERATION 234567
MANUAL

4. KNOWLEDGE OF DEPARTMENTAL 34567
POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

5. KNOWLEDGE OF CRIM. CODE 23%567
MUNICIPAL CODE, V&T LAW
AND CIVIL LAW.

6. KNOWLEDGE OF COMMUNITY 23X5¢67
EVENT/CRIME PATTERNS

7. KNOWLEDGE OF CRIME 23X5 67
PREVENTION CONCEPTS

8. DRIVING SKILLS NORMAL 23K567
CONDITIONS '

9. DRIVING SKILLS STRESS OR 23X567
EMERGENCY SITUATIONS

10. REPORT/WRITING 23X5¢67
ORGANIZATION/DETAILS

11. REPORT/WRITING - GRAMMAR/ 234%X67
SPELLING/NEATNESS

12. REPORT/WRITING 23%567
APPROPRIATE TIME USED/
PUNCTUALITY OF ASSIGNMENT

13. PROBLEM SOLVING/ 23Xs567
DECISION MAKING

14. PERFORMANCE UNDER 234567
PRESSURE

15. SELF INITIATIVE 23X567

16. OFFICER SAFETY 23X5¢67

17. CONTROL OF CONFLICT 23%567

18. USE OF RADIO 234%67

19. INTERPERSONAL SKILLS 23%567

CONTINUED ON PAGE TWO OF PAGES.




POLICE OFFICER EVALUATION

PAGE TWO OF PAGES 92
EMPLOYEE'S NAME PR # DATE:
Emplovee's Signature
CATEGORIES - STAND. + NA-NO
Date: ' 20. INVESTIGATIVE SKILLS/ l123% 567
PROCESSING CRIME SCENES
21. TEAMWORK 123X5¢67
Rater's Signature -
22. IMPARTIALITY 123 %567
23. APPEARANCE 12344567
Date:
24. ATTITUDE 1 2ﬁ 4 567
25. ATTENDANCE 1234867
26. CRIENTATION SKILL/ 1234567

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT

EVALUATION NARRATIVE COMMENTS

ALL ratings Lower than FOUR or HIGHER than FOUR must have a Narrative
comment. It shall start with the category Number of the Category you are
commenting on, then the Comment. Also any NOT OBSERVED shall have a Narrative
comment explaining why this was not observed.

#2 Officer has questioned authority

#3 Has recieved counseling for violations of rule, regulation and policy

which resulted in suspension

#4 Officer failed to demonstrate knowledge of operation manual and did not

understand policy and procedures set forth

#11 Has shown to have reports mneatly written and legible. Grammer and spelling

is shown to be above average

#18 Has always shown proper radio procedure, transmits clear

#23 Dresses in a neat manner. Always clean and shows proper fitness

#24 Has shown critism as personal attack. Had engaged in an unprofessional

manner which brought discredit to himself

#25 Officer has shown not to be abusive in sick leave and has always been

prepared for duty in a timely manner

#26 Has shown to respond very well to locations throughout the village in a

timely manner. Knows business and residential areas well.




s,

Employee's

Evaluation Period: From:_ 8/1/93 To:__1/1]94 Date Eired 06/17/88

Assignment During Evaluation Period:

RATING INSTRUCTIONS: Rate observed behavior with reference to the scale
While you are encouraged to commen
you are reguired to comment on,

provided.
standard ratings.

RATER: Please initial
appropriate line.

BELOW STANDARD
Employee rated below
standard in 4 or more
tasks.

STANDARD
Employee rated below
standard in no more
then 3 tasks or has no
below standard ratings.
but has fewer than 17
above standard ratings.

ABOVE STANDARD

No below standard
ratings and rated above
17 or more tasks.

I agree with this
Eveluation.

I disagree with

F S
y 7

this Evailuation,”
P 7
VA a4
fz it A7

éﬁpié}eélsiénééhge

A

Reviewer's Signature

J2-28-73"

Date:

NOTE: Reviewer must be
one rank above Rater.

DIV. COMMANDER Signature

Date:

Name

POLICE OFFICER EVALUATION

Employee ¥

Patrolman

Date

and support,

t on any behavior you wish,
211 above standard and below

‘Mark box NA/NO if not applicable or not Observed.

92

CATECORIES

STAND.

+

NA-NO

123(3)s 67

1. KNOWLEDGE USE & CARE OF
EQUIPMENT/WORK AREA

2. FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS 1 2(@)4 S 6 7

3. COMPLIANCE WITE OPERATION 1(223 4567
MANUAL

4. KNOWLEDGE OF DEPARTMENTAL| 1 é}z 4567
POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

5. xNowLEDGEZ OF CRIM., copE | 12 3(95 € 7
MUNICIDAL CODE, V&T LAW
AND CIVIL LAW.

6. KNOWLEDGE OF COMAUNITY 12 3695 6 7
EVENT/CRIME PATTERN

7. KNOWLEDGE OF CRIME 123()s 6 7
PREVENTICN CONCEPTS

8. DRIVING SKILLS NORMAL 123(4)s 6 7
CONDITIONS

9. DRIVING SKILLS STRESS OR | 1 2 3(2)5 6 7
EMERGENCY SITUATIONS

10. REPORT/WRITING 12 3(j)s 6 7
ORGANIZATION/DETAILS

11. REPORT/WRITING - GRAMMAR/| 1 2 3 4(j>6 7
SPELLING/NEATNESS

12. REPORT/WRITING 123 4(;;5 7
APPROPRIATE TIME USED/
PUNCTUALITY OF ASSIGNMENT

13. PPOBLEM SOLVING/ 1 2(5)4 6 7
DECISION MAKING

14. PERFORMANCE UNDER 12 3(:25 6 7
PRESSURE

15. SELF INITIATIVE 12 3(4)5 6 7

16. OFFICER SAFETY 123 45)s 7

17. CONTROL OF CONFLICT 12 35 6 7

18. USE OF RADIO 12 3(;;5 6 7

19. INTERPERSONAL SKILLS 123(4)s5 67

COHNTINUED ON PAGE TWO OF ﬁE! PAGES.
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POLICE OFFICER EVALUATION

' PAGE TWO OF _ PAGES 92
EMPLOYEE'S NAME PR & DATE:
Employee's Signature
CATEGORIES - STAND. + [NA-NO
Date: 20. INVESTIGATIVE SKILLS/ 123(4)s 67
PROCESSING CRIME SCENES
21. TEAMWORK 123(8)s5 67
Rater's Signature ‘
22. IMPARTIALITY 123(4)5 6 7
23. APPEARANCE 1234B)s 7
Date:
24. ATTITUDE 1264567
25. ATTENDANCE 1234667
26. ORIENTATION SKILL/ 123 4()67
RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT }

EVALUATION NARRATIVE COMMENTS

ALL ratings Lower than FOUR or HIGHER than FOUR must have a Narrative
comment. It shall start with the category Number of the Category you are .
commenting on, then the Comment. Also any NOT OBSERVED shall have a Narrative

comment explaining why this was not cobserved.
#2 — Officer has difficulty following through with lawful orders and will often

question authority. Reluclantly complies w/instructions.

#3 — Officer has recieved counseling for violations of rules and regulations

and has resulted in formal charges and hearing resulting in suspension and

repeated reprimands.

#4 — Officer demostrate some knowledge of departmental policies and procedures

but continually fails to utilize them in the proper manner.

#10 - Officers reports are well written and are a detailed account of events from start

to finish.

#11 - Officers reports are well organized w/o any spelling or grammatical errors.

#12 - Officers reports are completed in a timely manner w/minimal effort.

#13 - Officer is indecisive and often times will question supervisor's opinion.

Has difficulty in making routine decisions.

#16 - Officer follows proper. safety procedures and is aware of the devolopment of

potentially dangerous situations.

#23 — Officers dress is always neat and orderly. Uniforms are clean and crisp.

#24 - Officer perceives supervisor's criticism as a personal attack. He should try and

understand that the criticism should be used to better himself.
#25 - Officer rarely uses sick time and is always prompt and ready for duty.
#25 - Officer respond to assignments in timely manner and knows patrol area

and surrounding problems.




POLICE OFFICER EVALUATION

92

NICHOLS, PATRICK

Employee's Name Employee # Date
Evaluation Period: From:July 31st To:Japuary lstDate Hired
Assignment During Evaluation Period: Patrol respongibilities
RATING INSTRUCTIONS: Rate observed behavior with reference to the scale
provided. While you are encouraged to comment on any behavior you wish,
you are required to comment on, and support, all above standard and below
standard ratings. - Mark box NA/NO if not applicable or not Observed.

7
RATER: Please initial |
CATEGORIES - STAND. + NA-NO

appropriate line.

KNOWLEDGE USE & CARE OF 12 3@5 6 7

Jet
.

; o/
BELOW STANDARD. b

Employee rated below EQUIPMENT/WORX AREA
Standard in 4 or more
tasks. ‘|2. FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS 1 2694 56 7
STANDARD 3. COMPLIANCE WITH OPERATICN 1@3 456 7
Employee rated below MANUAL
Standard in no more
thon 3 tasks or has no |4. KNOWLEDGE of DEPARTMENTAL| 1 2 3(@s 6 7
below standard ratings. POLICIES AND PROCEDURES
but has fewer than 17
above standard ratings. 5. KNOWLEDGE QF CRIM. CODE 12 BGDS 6 7
MUNICIPAL CODE, V&T LAW
ABOVE STANDARD AND CIVIL LAW.
No below standard
ratings and rated above 6. KNOWLEDGE OF COMMUNITY 12 3(2 567
17 or more tasks. EVENT/CRIME PATTERNS
I agree with this 7. KNOWLEDGE OF CRIME 123 4@;)6 7
’Evaluation. PREVENTION CONCEPTS
'Y//)
G/// I disagrge with - 8. DRIVING SKILLS NORMAL 12 3@5 6 7
%) this Eyziuation CONDITIONS

9. DRIVING SKILLS STRESS OR 1234567 ﬁ%ﬁ?

ﬁ;(:_:/z LL/CV/ EMERGENCY SITUATIONS

Employee Signature
10. REPORT/WRITING 12 3(@ 56 7
ORGANIZATION/DETAILS

M

APPROPRIATE TIME USED/
PUNCTUALITY OF ASSIGNMENT

, 11. REPORT/WRITING - GRAMMAR/| 1 2 3 4(36 7
\\ / SPELLING/NEATNESS
rsters Signatu:@ 12. REPORT/WRITING 123 4@6 7

Date:
13. PROBLEM SOLVING/ 1230567
=S DECISION MAKING
“Hoviewer 's Signature 14. PERFORMANCE UNDER 123@s567
. PRESSURE
/ 7
Date: 15. SELF INITIATIVE 1204567
NOTE: Reviewer must be 16. OFFICER SAFETY 123(@s567
one rank above Rater.
17. CONTROL OF CONFLICT 123567
18. USE OF RADIO 1234067
DIV. COMMANDER Signature 0
19. INTERPERSONAL SKILLS 123467
Date:
CONTINUED ON PAGE TWO OF PAGES.




POLICE OFFICER EVALUATION

’ PAGE TWO OF PAGES 92
N
Ueides, [t
eidis, e K
EMPLOYEE'S NAME PR & DATE:
Employee's Signature
CATEGORIES - STAND. + |NA-NO
20. INVESTIGATIVE SKILLS/ 12 3@5 6§ 7
PROCESSING CRIME SCENES
Q__|21. TEAMWORK 1230567
Rater's Slgnabur
22. IMPARTIALITY 123@567
23. APPEARANCE 1234867
" Date:
24. ATTITUDE 123@s567
25. ATTENDANCE 123®s567
26. ORIENTATION SKILL/ 1204567
RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT

EVALUATION NARRATIVE COMMENTS

ALL ratings Lower than FOUR or HIGHER than FOUR must have a Narrative
comment. It shall start with the category Number of the Category you are
commenting on, then the Comment. Also any NOT OBSERVED shall have a Narrative

comment explaining why this was not observed.

Q) I pust e S B e Seadil

3) M JlEt ;QZw-ﬂxm% 4' Lft,t’.‘y)(il.jh,d— ;_)Lcc, 7“’ SleemEaLon s (e 4%«4&5
/
], o F 7 WIS K7 él)(c c F/;)&ll‘- m(fﬂr/'(/ Lé(/ ,3..-’\.(/5 p Pfjtf’la’(/ D /Q )‘\,C’ /L.*/dn("“’.r/?"—

Vib) "Zf' 75 e KM//) Lo Gl (s -r__;gigmd

| 7

7o) Z:zda?‘s /-?f?s AL %(xd(

cerfoc ,mz/s LY 13 mplay

Fi
.’) 4

/8 .Lm&w (st /s el

f"‘) & INiduds dd ekl %5 é)&é/c HM(/’ O3 {f,z:.&

23) AAS W40 As ;g‘g}arwmwa
o) sy As #2D 7 ¥ ps”




"POLICE OFFICER EVRLUATION

Patrick Nichols
Employee's Name Employee # Date

Evaluation Period: From: 8/1/93 To:_1/31/93 Date Hired

Patrol

Assignment During Evaluation Period:

BATING INSTRUCTIONS: Rate observed behavior with reference to the scale

provided. While you are encouraged to comment on any behavior you wish,
you are reguired to comment on, and support, all above standard and below
standard ratings. Mark box NA/NO if not applicable or not Observed.

RATER: Please initial
appropriate line. CATEZGORIES - STAND. + |NA-NO
BELOW STANDARD / 1. KNOWLEDGE USE & CARE OF 123@5 67
Employee rated below EQUIPMENT/WORK AREA
Standard in 4 or more
tasks. "|2. FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS 1234567
STANDARD 3. COMPLIANCE WITH OPERATION| 1 23 56 7
Employee rated below MANUAL
standard in no more - -
then 3 tasks or has no |4. KNOWLEDGE OF DEPARTMENTAL| 1 2 G456 7
below standard ratings. POLICIES AND PRCCEDURES
but has fewer than 17
above standard ratings. S. KNOWLEDGE QOF CRIM. CODE 1238567
_ MUNICIPAL CODE, V&T LAW
ABOVE STANDARD AND CIVIL LAW.
No below standard =
ratings and rated above |6. KNOWLEDGE OF COMMUNITY 123567
17 or more tasks. EVENT/CRIME PATTERNS
I agree with this |7. KNOWLEDGE OF CRIME 123@5 6 7
Evaluation. PREVENTION CONCEPTS
rd e =
" 1 disagree with 8. DRIVING SKILLS NORMAL 1230567
_#his Evaluatignm. . CONDITIONS
7 / _
5V7/ 7, 9. DRIVING SKILLS STRESS OR | 1 2 3@ 5 6 7
ee—7 EMERGENCY SITUATIONS
Employee Signature
) &, 10. REPORT/WRITING 123@567
ST ORGANIZATION/DETAILS
Date:
; 11. REPORT/WRITING - GRAMMAR/| 1 2 3@ 5 6 7
‘Z_/M' _ /) SPELLING/NEATNESS
m .
= L. 3
Raters Signature 12. REDORT/WRITING 1238567
o APPROPRIATE TIME USED/
21372 PUNCTUALLITY OF ASSIGNMENT
Dite:
. 13. PROBLEM SOLVING/ 1284567
2l 4/%// DECISION MAKING
= 77 —
“Peviewer's Signature 14. PERFORMANCE UNDER 1238@567
L/ PRESSURE
Date! / 15. SELF INITIATIVE 1230567 [
NOTE: Reviewer must be 16. OFFICER SAFETY 123@5 6 7
one rank above Rater.
17. CONTROL OF CONFLICT 123@5¢67
' ) 18. USE OF RADIO 12360567
DIV. COMIMANDER Signature |—
19. INTERPERSONAL SKILLS 1284567
Date

CONTINUED ON PAGE TWO OF PAGES.




POLICE OFFICER EVALUATION

’ PAGE TWO OF ___ PAGES 92

. . Patrick Nichols R ———
{ EMPLOYEE'S NAME PR & DATE:

Employee's Signature

CATEGORIES - STAND. + |NA-NO
Date: : 20. INVESTIGATIVE SKILLS/ 123@56 7
@ PROCESSING CRIME SCENES
o Y / 21. TEAMWORK 1284567
Rater's Slghiture
22. IMPARTIALITY 123@5687
/72'7/{43 23. APPEARANCE 123@&5¢67
Date:
24. ATTITUDE 1284567
25. ATTENDANCE 123@5¢67
26. ORIENTATION SKILL/ 123@5¢67
RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT

EVALUATION NARRATIVE COMMENTS

ALL ratings Lower than FOUR or HIGHER than FOUR must have a Narrative
comment. ' It shall start with the category Number of the Category you are
cozmmenting on, then the Comment. Also any NOT OBSERVED shall have a Narrative

comment explaining why this was not observed.

. Iy

\,
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POLICE OFFICER EVALUATION
EVALUATION NARRATIVE COMMENTS

EMPLOYEE NAME: Patrick Nichols DATE: 12/31/93

EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE:

RATER'S SIGNATURE 22 Z‘/

Category

them.

Category

Category

Category

Category

Category

H:

EYe

H:

H:

13

19

21

24

It is unclear if officer does not understand
instructions or simply chooses not foliow

officer does not indicate that he does not
understand.

Again it is unclear if officer does not
understand or is simply choosing to circumvent
procedure,

officer sets sight on one solution to a
problem and fails to explore other avenues.
has an end justifies the means mentality

Officer has a hard time working with authority
figures, displays a closed minded attitude
that sets other on the defense,

Category #19 reflects in the same manner with
teamwork,

Officer takes constructive criticism as a
personal attack upon him., Displavs his dislike
of supervisors and policy to other members.







J. Brian McKee

GATEWAY MOTEL

‘Finney Blvd. @ Rt. 30 ® Malone, NY 12953
(518) 483-4200

L.M. "Rick" James, Jr.

14 March 1391

Chief Richard Brown
Malone Police Department
21 Fearl Street

Malone, New York 12953

Dear Dick,

Yesterday, 13 March 18921, one of our desk
clerks accidentally activated the duress signal
and the central station asked your department to
respond to the alarm.

I sincerely regret the '"false" natdre of the
alarm and know the serious conseguences of a serious
respense to hold-up =larms, but as a fFormer member
of your department, I could rot have been prouder
of the performarce of the responding police officers.
Their approach to the area and their entry to the
building were textbook correct and polished by a
lot of obvious street smarts! As = veteran of 32
years in the business who get his start in the
profession in the Malone PD, believe me when I
say that I have never seen it done any better.

Please remember that courtesy accomodations
are always available here to any member of the
police department or those outside the department
to whom you would like to extend Free lodging. It's
our way of sayimg thanks to your department For the
outstanding service provided every day of the week.
Remember, the coffee pot is always on and you and
all your people are always welcome.

With a lot of respect, admiration and recollect-
ion of the '"good old days™,

Sincerely,

/}’2{ A

J. BRIAN MCKEE




" “Richard C. Brown..”"" , Telephone
, - Chief of Police ' : o : 518-483-2424

'1'. . iy
VILLAGE OF MALONE
21 Pearl Street
Malone, New York 12953

DATE: October 2,1990
TO: American Legion Post 219
FROM: Chief Richard Brown

SUBJECT: Letter of Recommendation
Patrolman Patrick Nichols

It is with great pride that I recommend Patrolman
Patrick Nichols to receive The American Legion Certificate of
Commendation.

Patrolman Nichols joined the Malone Police Department in
. June of 1988. During the spring of 1989 Patrolman Nichols
wanted to do something for people with Diabetes as he had a
friend that had the disease. Patrolman Nichols decided to
raise money for the NYS American Diabetes Association by
bicycling from Malone to Plattsburgh and then back to Malone.
Patrolman Nichols called his ride for Diabetes.

" WHEELS OF HOPE "

Patrolman Nichols spent many hours collecting pledges
and training for the race, when his ride was over he had
collected more than $5,500.00 for the American Diabetes
Association. Because of Patrolman Nichols effort he was
named Northeastern Chapter of the American Diabetes
Association volunteer of the year,.

Patrolman Nichols is a credit to the Malone Police
Department and to the Village of Malone.

CONGBATULATIO
il D e

Ch%ef Richard Brown
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FOR OUTSTANDING SERVICE TO THE COMMUNITY THROUGH
CARRYING OUT THE DUTIES OF A POLICE OFFICER IN A MANNER
WHICH REFLECTS CREDIT UPON ALL LAW ENFORCEMENT
OFFICERS AND FOR DEDICATION TO THE PROFESSION ABOVE
AND BEYOND THE CALL OF DUTY.
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Village of Malone New York

14 Hm Street
MALONE, NEW YORK 12953

Telephone: {518} 483-4570

September 20, 1989

Mr. Patrnick Nichols

82 Park Strneet

Mafone, New York 12953
Dean Pat:

Please accept my personal congratulations on your hecent fund raising
ride to Plattsbuigh.

We are most fortunate to have a person of your dedication im our
employ.

I am sure that you have recelved a great deal of satisfaction in helping
some very needy people.

With best personal regarnds, 1 remain,

Verny by yours,

Viilage of Malfons

s oh et
By 7 /3

RG/cdy
ce: Chief Richand Brown




" - pichard'C. Brown

Telephone
518-483-2{24

e Ak b . b gl

Chief of Police

52253500 Lppiiay - MO

VILLAGE OF MALONE
21 Pear! Street
Malone, New York 12953

Chief Richard C. Brown

Chief of Police

Malone Police Department

Malone, New York 12953 December 31, 1990

Ref: letter commending Patrolmen Nichols and Mulverhill

On December 24, 1990 I was the night shift supervisor working with Patrolman Nichols
and Mulverhill. At about 2130 Hrs. the department received a burglary complaint from
134 Ft. Covington street and Ptlm Nichols and Mulverhill were assigned.

During the course of their investigation the patrolmen followed tracks that had been
left in knee deep snow and frigid cold until they discovered that another home had

been burglarized at 125 Ft. Covington street. Their investigation continued for approx-
imatly two and a half hours in the course of this time the two patrolmen checked from
ten to fifteen housesuntil they developed a footprint that had positively come from

the suspect. They then continued the search until they came to 82 Ft. Covington street.
Once at that location they found that the matching footprint had gone into the up-
stairs apartment. Their investigation revealed that the apartment occupant was Robert
Richards. They were instructed by me to pick-up Richards at this time and bring him

to the station for questioning, but Richards would either not open his door or had left
the apartment. (it was later determined that he had in fact left).

Upon completing their report it was turned over to Det. Fleury who then confronted
Richards with the information developed by Ptlm Nichols and Mulverhill. Once
confronted Richards confessed to not only the two burglaries that night but four other
pryor burglaries. as a result six burglaries were cleared and most of the stolen
property recovered.

I would like to commend these twa patrolmen for their outstanding work and devotion
to police work. This was not just a case of following footprints from point to point
but instead a dedicated effort in adverse conditions, and as such set an outstanding

example for the rest of the department.
7
rd /
si c;;elﬁf/ﬁéi4é§

SGT Wm Hitchie
Malone Police Dept.
Malone, New York
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explain .drugs-and’
~give up your .tipe "as
appreciate it.

Once azain thans z3iot, we 21l apureciasts it.,

Sinceraly,

~

Gregory Latreille; President

= « - 17 3 b5} =
Clint Soulis; Vice-President -

AT S - =
fadonna Snylder; Treasurer

sy
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DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES

STATE OF NEW YORK

DIVISION OF Be it hereby known that
CRIMINAL

JUSTICE
SERVICES

mnﬂ annay
DRDgaEy

PATRICK NICHOLS

has attended a course

n
BUREAU FOR DRUG ABUSE RESISTANCE EDUCATION (D.A.R.E.)
MUNICIPAL IN-SERVICE TRAINING
POLICE . | .
given under the auspices of
the
NEW YORK STATE D.A.R.E. OFFICERS
ASSOCIATION
% JANUARY 15 - 16, 1993
(i 1 ot 9L sl
Director of Crim 1 Deputy Commissioner, Division“of
Emommm Mo:ﬁ:& h%_. - b %ﬁ:&:m_ u:mmg w%Snmm H,

SRR MR .m-mmnrmmm»mumm |

ETER R




POLICE DEPT.
VILLAGE OF MALONE

2 Park Place - Malone, New York 12953 » (518) 483-2424 « FAX (518) 483-2426

Vernon N. Marlow Jr.

James E. Phillips

Assistant Chief

Chief of Police
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16 April 1893

Chief James Phillips
Malone Village Police

2 Park Place

Malone, New Yerk 12953

Dear Chief Phillips.
My son, Patrick, is a radioc announcer for WICY, On

Saturday, April 16 at about 10 p.m., Patrick went into
insulin reaction while he was working at the station.

Officer Pat Nichols, who was off- duty at the time. heard
Patrick and thought there was something wrong. He called
Officer Bruce Cox at the Station and Officers Mark Simonsen
eand Craig Collette responded to the call with Trooper Kelvis
Melo They arrived before Patrick lost consciousness and he
let them into the building.

¥ the *time mv husband and I arrived, Patrick was
Unconscilous. Had the police not arrived when they did. we
may not have been able to get into the buildine in time to
help Patrick and that could have been fz<al.

As a taxpayer, as a mother S & citizen and as & human
being, I want you to know how very grateful I am to Gfficers
Nichols Simonsen, Collette and Cox for acting guickly and
averting a disaster I also want tc tell wvou +that we wers
extremely impressed with their genuine concern fTer Patrick
and their total cocperation with us

it's a great comfort to us to know that New York s Finest
are there for us when we need them

Patrick is fine. And for that, We will never forget those
officers and we will always be exiremely grateful to them

/,’”‘n erely vyours,

r/\;Lﬁsz) 35 / QU’)’ 4

KATHRYN B. MURTAGH
11 Homestead Park
Malone. New York 12853-1613




POLICE DEPT.

VILLAGE OF MALONE
. 2 Park Place + Malone, New York 12953 » (518) 483-2424 « FAX (518) 483-2426
James E. Phillips Vernon N. Marlow Jr.
Chief of Police Assistant Chief
To: Chief James Phillips
From: Asst. Chief Gerald Moll
Ref: Personnel complaint from Jack Russel!l

Log # 3366 June 1st 1993
Complaint against Pt]. Steve Stone &
Ptl. Patrick Nichols

I have completed the investigation on the above listed

perscnnel complaint. The investigation shows cause of

mishandling a complaint by the Officers from Jack Russell.

Upon reviewing the statements, V&T Law and checking the ares

in gquestion, the following department rules and regulations
. were violated:

6.1 General Duties Preservation of public peace
8.3 Attention to locations vulnerable of crime
8.12 Preventive action against development of crime

8.13 Enforcement of traffic viclations

RECOMMENDATION:

In regards to not enforcing the V&T Law on the parking
violation, | feel that verbal counseling and instruction on
the law would clear up any misconception.

The most disturbing portion of this complaint is that the
patrol officers left the area. This department has been
hounded by complaints from the taxi companies and their on
going disputes have led to several arrests. Both subjects
have been arrested for violent acts involving public order.
The officers took very little action and left both subjects
in the immediate area knowing that several people would be
leaving the K of C. This subjected the public to abusive and
. obscene language and easily could have escalated.

This type of officers response can not be tolerated and a
written reprimand should be placed in their personnel file
for a period of three years,

[ —



: POLICE DEPT.
VILLAGE OF MALONE

. 2 Park Place - Malone, New York 12953 » (518) 483-2424 » FAX (518) 483-2426

Vernon N. Marlow Jr.

. Phillips
JamesE p Assistant Chief

Chief of Police

-

To: Patrolman Patrick Nichols

From: Chieft James E. Phillips

Date: July 10th 1993

Ref: Personne! Complaint from Jack Russell

The investigation into alleged acts of mishandling a
complaint involving Jack Russel]l has been completed and
. submitted to me by Ass't Chiet Gerald Moll.

I have carefully reviewed the statements and feel that the
action taken during this complaint did not comply with
several departmental rules.

Specifically: 6.1 General Duties (Preservation of peace)

8.3 Attention to locations vul nerable
of crime

8.12 Preventive action against development
of crime

8.13 Enforcement of traffic violations

As you have been informed by Ass't Chief Moll, a letter of
reprimand will be placed in your personnel file for one

year. Although you were required to review all the
department rules and regulations on 05-11-93, you are
directed to reread the rules and regulations again. Any
misunderstanding that you have on any department rules should
be brought to the attention of your first line supervisor.

P,
Voo ? s

ChiéféJames E. Phillips
N}

e ——



g POLICE DEPT.

VILLAGE OF MALONE
. 2 Park Place « Malone, New York 12953 » (518) 483-2424 « FAX (518) 483-2426
James E. Phillips Vernon N. Marlow Jr,
Chief of Police Assistant Chief

PATRICK NICHOLS

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, ACKNOWLEDGE THAT 1 HAVE RECEIVED A
COPY OF THE SET OF CHARGES PREFERRED AGAINST ME BY THE MALONE
POLICE DEPARTMENT AND SET FORTH IN A LETTER TO ME FROM CHIEF
JAMES E. PHILLIPS DATED JULY 10, 1883.

) g < Vi
v ///9 «
. . L /Q/ / W /
] ‘// 7 Vi o -
DATED -/,4 A5 19383 oA 7%:/&./

C 0 :
WITNESS r/\(w«a 5 <E)JJ~&-

\
!




‘@) OFFENSE REPORT

._ _ their employee, Raymond Gero. Will follow up 06-05-93.

3370

' Complainant K..aron Russell Cate No.

Address | Phone:
Offenss Personnel Comp. Place of Occurrsnca o

Report received by GKYM at_2140 M. Date___06-01 19_93 How raported_phone
Date and time offense committed Officer Assigned A/C Moll
Time of investigation M. Data

Suspects and /or persons arrested
DETAILS OF OFFENSE (State fully all other circumstances of this offense and i investigation)

Comp. is regards to CR# 3366 (motor vehicle) involvins Jack Russell and Ptl. Nichols.

Jack Russell and Karon Russell wished to file statements against Ptl. Nichols for his

conduct while handling the complaint. Statements taken from both the Russell's and

GKM R

Completed statements and reviewed CR filed hv Prl. Nichole at 0200 Hrs. Interviewed

Ptl. Stone and he typed out his own statement, completed at_0345. Will intervieyw

Ptl. Nichols and follow up when I return from davs off, (6=05-0%3. S -

3

CKM

06-15-93 Interviewed Ptl. Nichols (see statement for details) He fignred Bingo wasg

letting out verv soon and when second call came in, there were many people. in.the

area when thev arrived the second time

_06-15-93 Interviewed Lee LaFleur, h could not hear any of the comments RBussell made

Lbll_t__heard Ptl. Nichols state " If you don't shut up T'm going ta arrest you!'

~—t

—_

LaFleur felt that the police were there hecause he was blocking the driveway and

fisured he had to move., He was. advised that he could park there providing that _he

REPORT MADE BY. Dete




SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT

ra NO.
Classification

S === - == - Phone No.

Nome of Comploinom_ Address

__Karon Russell — .
Offense

Personnel Comp. B S B

DETAILS OF OFFENSE, PROGRESS OF INVESTIGATION, ETC.:
(Investigoting Officer must sign)
0615 19 93

Poge No. ____ tWO_ Doie

—.move the car if someone wanted ta _go in_or out

—Hent to K of C and looked over the parking area in question..Lee..LaFleur-physically-showed - -

——the location of the vehicle and that it was. blocking half of the driveway ISR

07-05-93 Chief Reviewed paperwork and concurred with my recommendation, he further requested

that I talk with the officers involved as he is currently onm sick leave. due to a back injury.

07-06-93: Reviewed paperwork with Chief and Mayor Feeley. __ .

07-07-93 0400 Hrs. Talked with Ptl. Nichols and advised him of the personnel complaint._again.

and further that there were four rules that were violated, Verbally went over each rule and. . ..

Ptl. Nichols had a hard time understanding why we felt the rules were violated. He further . . .

gave the indication that he will dispute the findings.and having a_letter.placed.in his.file.

He was advised to review the procedure and was_given a_copy..of.his Statemento oo ..

cab at the time of the incident. This._girl started crying and.was._scared because.of.Russell's.

actions. e -

.ESTIGATING OFFICER{S) S - 26 REPORT MADE BY

27 CASE FILED 28 THI5 CASE IS Active D 29 APPRCVED BY

Yes D No D ! Cieared by arrest D Uniounded D {noctive D Other D |___ —
|

FORM LEG-3R
PRICE GROUFP A

[ ——



@ OFFENSE REPORT J 2300
Complainart X of C Malone Case No.
Address Elm St. Phona
Offente Motor Vehicle Place of Occurrenca
Report recaived b«, GKM at_2134 M. Date 06-01 1993 How reported___phone

Officor Assigned_Stane/ Nichals

Date and time offente committed

Time of investigation M. Data,

Suipects and /or persons arrested
DETAILS OF OFFENSE (State fully all other circumstances of this offense and i investigation)

Patrol was dispatched to the K of C on Eim St. tpo investigate a car hlocking

a drivewav. Upon arrival spoke with Lee Lafleur of P.D.0. tzxi who was parked on the

street. His vehicle was parked facinc east with the rear of the car at the edge of trhe

drivewayv to the K of C. He stated he did not call us_but that mavbhe Jack Russell of

. Adirondack Taxi did. AS T was speaking with Lafleur ] observed a second PDQ_cab parked ir

the driveway and across the sidewalk facing the street. Also noticed two Adirondack cabs

beside the PDQ cab. The two adirondack cabs were also in_the driveway and behind one

another. I then approached Jack Russell and asked him if he called at which time he said

yes a2 began to demand that the cabs from P.D.Q. be ordered to move as one was parked

in the driveway and on the sidewalk. I told Jack that as long as -the PDQ cahbs moved

when someone was gaining access or leaving or walking on the sidewalk that thev were

fine where they were unless a represntative from the K of C wanted them out. At the

ﬂd

¥

time I was explaining this to Russell there were drivers in both of the PDO cahs

none in Russell's cabs. I then advised the PDQ cab in the driveway that they would have t:

allow pedestrians to walk on the sidewalk. He was also told that if someone from _

the K of C wanted them to m